

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	O20	17-1068			
Туре:	Ordi	nance Stat	tus:	Passed	
File created:	2/22	/2017 In c	ontrol:	City Council	
		Fina	al action:	3/29/2017	
Title:	Sale of City-owned property at 2607 S Green St, 2609 S Green St, 2611 S Green St, 2612 S Green S 2617 S Green St and 812 W 27th St to and redevelopment agreement with Green Street Development LLC				
Sponsors:	Emanuel, Rahm				
Indexes:	Sale				
Attachments:	1. O2017-1068.pdf				
[
Date	Ver.	Action By	Actio	on	Result
Date 3/29/2017	Ver. 1	Action By City Council	Pase		Result Pass
		-	Pas		
3/29/2017	1	City Council Committee on Housing and Re	Pass eal Rec	sed	Pass
3/29/2017 3/23/2017	1	City Council Committee on Housing and Re Estate	Pase eal Rec Refe	sed ommended to Pass	Pass
3/29/2017 3/23/2017	1	City Council Committee on Housing and Re Estate City Council	Pase eal Rec Refe	sed ommended to Pass	Pass

February 22, 2017

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, I transmit herewith ordinances authorizing the sale of city-owned property.

Your favorable consideration of these ordinances will be appreciated.

Mayor

Very truly yours,

ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "City") is a home rule unit of government by virtue of the provisions of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, and as such, may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, Green Street Development, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, located at 3520 South Morgan Street, Chicago, Illinois ("Developer"), desires to purchase from the City, for the aggregate appraised fair market value of Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$720,000) (i.e., \$80,000 per "Lot", as defined below), the six (6) vacant parcels of real property commonly known as 2612 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-418-047-0000; "Parcel 1"), 2607 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-017-0000; "Parcel 2"). 2609 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-018-0000; "Parcel 3"). 2611 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-019-0000; "Parcel 4"), 812 West 27th Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-043-0000; "Parcel 5"), 2617 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-052-0000; "Parcel 6"), Chicago, Illinois, which are legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Parcel 1 is comprised of two (2) lots (each a "Lot"), Parcels 2 through 5 are each comprised of one (1) Lot, and Parcel 6 is comprised of three (3) Lots; and

WHEREAS, the Developer proposes to develop eight (8) single-family homes, as follows: three (3) single-family homes on Parcel 1; one (1) single-family home on each of Parcels 2,3 and 4; and a total of two (2) single-family homes on Parcels 5 and 6 (collectively, the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, City records indicate the Property is located in a manufactured gas plant area, and that nearby sites have been industrial, commercial and a quarry; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the City's conveying the Property to the Developer, the Developer must obtain a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Property in accordance with ASTM E-1527-13 ("Phase I ESA"), which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user; and

WHEREAS, if the Phase 1 ESA identifies any recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property, then the Developer must obtain a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment ("Phase II ESA"), which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user; and

WHEREAS, if the Phase II ESA identifies contamination above residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code Part 742, then the Developer must enroll the Property, or the applicable portion thereof, in the IEPA Site Remediation Program as set forth in Title XVII of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/58 et seq., and the regulations promulgated thereunder, and, after following the City's conveyance of Property to the Developer, the Developer must obtain a comprehensive residential Final No Further Remediation Letter; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-003-21, adopted by the Plan Commission of the City of Chicago (the "Plan Commission"") on January 19,2017, the Plan Commission recommended the sale of the Property; and

WHEREAS, public notices advertising the proposed sale and requesting alternative proposals appeared in the Sun-Times on February 2, 9, and 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, no alternative proposals have been received by the deadline set forth in the aforesaid public notices; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted as the findings of the City Council.

SECTION 2. The sale of the Property to the Developer for Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$720,000) (i.e., \$80,000 per Lot) is hereby approved. This approval is expressly conditioned upon the City entering into a redevelopment agreement with the Developer substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof (the "Redevelopment Agreement"). The Commissioner of the City's Department of Planning and Development, or any successor department thereto ("Commissioner"), or a designee of the Commissioner, is each hereby authorized, with the approval of the City's Corporation Counsel as to form and legality, to negotiate, execute and deliver the Redevelopment Agreement, and such other supporting documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Redevelopment Agreement, with such changes, deletions and insertions as shall be approved by the persons executing the Redevelopment Agreement.

SECTION 3. The Mayor or his proxy is authorized to execute, and the City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk is authorized to attest, one or more quitclaim deeds conveying the Property to the Developer, or to a land trust of which the Developer is the sole beneficiary, or to an entity of which the Developer is the sole owner and the controlling party, subject to those covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement.

SECTION 4. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Subject to Title Commitment and Final Survey)

Parcel 1:

LOT 4 AND THE NORTH V* OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE WEST 8 FEET OF SAID LOTS DEDICATED FOR ALLEY PURPOSES) IN HEALY BROTHERS SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-418-047-0000 Commonly known as: 2612 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 2:

LOT 51 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. 17-29-419-017-0000

Commonly known as: 2607 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 3:

LOT 52 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-018-0000

Commonly known as: 2609 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 4:

LOT 55 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39

NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-019-0000

Commonly known as: 2611 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 5:

LOT 59 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-043-0000 Commonly known as: 812 West 27th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 6:

LOTS 56, 57 AND 58 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-052-0000 Commonly known as: 2617 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

EXHIBIT B

REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (Attached)

This Recording Retu	Document urn To:	Prepared	by	and	After	
Estate Division Room 600	Department of Law R 121 North LaSalle Str s 60602 (312) 744-					
AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND						

(The Above Space For Recorder's Use Only)

This AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND, as may be amended from time to time ("Agreement"), is made on or as of the day of

, 20_ (the "Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF

CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government ("City"), acting by and through its Department of Planning and Development (together with any successor department thereto, the "Department"), having its principal offices at City Hall, 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 and GREEN STREET DEVELOPMENT, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Developer"), located at 3520 South Morgan Street, Chicago, Illinois 60609.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Developer desires to purchase from the City, for the aggregate appraised fair market value of Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$720,000) (i.e., \$80,000 per "Lot", as defined below), the six (6) vacant parcels of real property commonly known as 2612 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-418-047-0000; "Parcel 1"), 2607 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-017-0000; "Parcel 2"), 2609 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-018-0000; "Parcel 3"), 2611 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-019-0000; "Parcel 4"), 812 West 27th Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-043-0000; "Parcel 5"), 2617 South Green Street (P.I.N. 17-29-419-052-0000; "Parcel 6"), Chicago, Illinois, which are legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Property"), and redevelop the Property as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Parcel 1 is comprised of two (2) lots (each a "Lot"), Parcels 2 through 5 are each comprised of one (1) Lot, and Parcel 6 is comprised of three (3) Lots; and

1

WHEREAS, City records indicate the Property is located in a manufactured gas plant area, and that nearby sites have been industrial, commercial and a quarry; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the City's conveying the Property to the Developer, the Developer must obtain a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Property in accordance with ASTM E-1527-13 ("Phase I ESA"), and prior to and conducted within one hundred eighty (180) days of the conveyance of the Property which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user; and

WHEREAS, if the Phase I ESA identifies any recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property, then the Developer must obtain a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment ("Phase II ESA") prior to construction, which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user; and

WHEREAS, if the Phase II ESA identifies contamination above residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code Part 742, then the Developer must enroll the Property, or the applicable portion thereof, in the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("IEPA") Site Remediation Program ("SRP") as set forth in Title XVII of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/58 et seq., and the regulations promulgated thereunder, and, after following the City's conveyance of Property to the Developer, the Developer must obtain a comprehensive residential Final No Further Remediation Letter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, pursuant to an ordinance adopted on, 20(the "Ordinance Date"), and published at pagesthroughin the Journal ofthe Proceedings of the City Council of such date, authorized the sale of the Property to the Developer for

File #: O2017-1068, Version: 1

Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$80,000) per Lot (for an aggregate amount of \$720,000), subject to the execution, delivery and recording of this Agreement, and in consideration of the Developer's fulfillment of its obligations under this Agreement, including the obligation to develop: three (3) single-family homes on Parcel 1, one (1) single-family home on each of Parcels 2, 3 and 4; and a total of two (2) single-family homes on Parcel 5 and 6, each home with a detached garage and to be sold at market rate (collectively, the "Project"), as further described in Exhibit B attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.

The recitals set forth above constitute an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and effect as if set forth herein as agreements of the parties.

2

SECTION 2. PURCHASE PRICE / EARNEST MONEY / PERFORMANCE DEPOSIT.

1 Purchase Price. Subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement, the City agrees to sell the Property to the Developer, and the Developer agrees to purchase the Property from the City, for Eighty Thousand (\$80,000) per Lot, for a total of Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$720,000) (such \$720,000, the "Purchase Price"), subject to a credit for the Earnest Money (defined in Section 2.C. below) previously paid by the Developer to the City, which Purchase Price the Developer will pay to the City on the Closing Date (as defined in Section 3) by cashier's check or certified check of immediately available funds. Except as specifically provided herein to the contrary, the Developer shall pay all escrow fees and other title insurance fees and closing costs.

2 Earnest Money. The Developer shall deposit with the City, not later than forty-five days following the Ordinance Date, a good faith deposit in the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars (\$36,000) (the "Earnest Money"), which shall be applied to the Purchase Price at Closing.

3 Performance Deposit. At, or prior to, the Closing (as defined in Section 3), the Developer shall deposit with the City a performance deposit, in the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars (\$36,000), as security for the performance of the Developer's obligations under this Agreement ("Performance Deposit"), which amount the City will retain until the City issues a Certificate of Completion (as defined in Section 12). The City will pay no interest to the Developer on the Performance Deposit. Upon the Developer's receipt of the Certificate of Completion, the Developer shall submit a request for a return of the Performance Deposit, and the City shall return the Performance Deposit within ninety (90) days of receiving such request.

SECTION 3. CLOSING.

The closing of this Agreement and the transfer of the Property from the City to the Developer (the "Closing", which occurs on the "Closing Date") shall take place at the downtown offices of Greater Illinois Title Company, 120 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 or such other reputable title company as may

File #: O2017-1068, Version: 1

be selected by the Developer (the "Title Company"). In no event shall the Closing occur (1) until and unless the conditions precedent set forth in Section 8 are all satisfied, unless the Department, in its sole discretion, waives one or more of such conditions; and (2) any later than September 29, 2017 (the "Outside Closing Date"), unless, at the Developer's request, the Department, in its sole discretion, extends the Outside Closing Date. At the Closing, the City shall deliver to the Developer (a) the Deed (as defined below); (b) all necessary state, county and municipal real estate transfer declarations; and (c) possession of the Property.

SECTION 4. CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

4.1 Form of Deed. The City shall convey the Property to the Developer by one or more quitclaim deeds (each, a "Deed"), subject to the terms of this Agreement and, without limiting the quitclaim nature of the Deed, to the following:

a. standard exceptions in an ALTA title insurance policy;

3

general real estate taxes and any special assessments or other taxes; all easements, encroachments, covenants and restrictions of record and not shown of record:

such other title defects that may exist; and

any and all exceptions caused by the acts of the Developer or its agents.

2 Recording Costs. The Developer shall pay to record the Deed, this Agreement, and any other documents incident to the conveyance of the Property to the Developer.

3 Escrow. If the Developer requires conveyance through escrow, the Developer shall pay all escrow fees.

SECTION 5. TITLE, SURVEY AND REAL ESTATE TAXES.

1 Title Commitment and Insurance. Not less than 30 days before the anticipated Closing Date, the Developer shall order a current title commitment for the Property issued by the Title Company. The Developer shall pay the cost of, and shall be responsible for, obtaining on the Closing Date, any title insurance, extended coverage and any endorsements it deems necessary. The City agrees to provide the Title Company with a completed ALTA owner's statement, and other transfer documents typically required by the Title Company and typically provided by the City (but expressly excluding, however, "gap" undertakings, title indemnities and similar liabilities) at or prior to the Closing. At the Closing, the Developer shall deliver to the City a copy of the owner's policy of title insurance that it obtains with respect to the Property.

2 Survey. The Developer will be responsible for obtaining, at Developer's expense, a survey for the Property.

3 Real Estate Taxes. The City shall use reasonable efforts to obtain the waiver or release of any delinquent real estate taxes or tax liens on the Property prior to the Closing Date, to the extent such taxes or tax liens can be waived or released through submission of an abatement letter to the Cook County Treasurer, a motion to vacate a tax sale, or a petition for exemption. If, after using such reasonable efforts, the City is unable to obtain the waiver or release of any such tax liens or is unable to cause the Title Company to insure over such tax liens, or if the Property is encumbered with any other exceptions that would adversely affect the use and insurability of the Property for the development of the Project, the Developer shall have the option to do one of the following: (1) accept title to the Property subject to the exceptions, without reduction in the Purchase

Price; or (2) terminate this Agreement by delivery of written notice to the City, in which event this Agreement shall be null and void, the City shall return the Earnest Money and Performance Deposit to the Developer, and except as otherwise specifically provided herein, neither party shall have any further right, duty or obligation hereunder. If the Developer elects not to terminate this Agreement as aforesaid, the Developer agrees to accept title subject to all exceptions.

SECTION 6. BUILDING PERMITS AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS.

4

The Developer shall apply for and obtain all necessary building permits and zoning approvals necessary for the construction of the Project (collectively, the "Governmental Approvals"), prior to the Closing Date, unless the Department, in its sole discretion, agrees to waive such requirement.

SECTION 7. PROJECT BUDGET AND PROOF OF FINANCING.

The total budget for the Project is currently estimated to be Four Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$4,100,000) (the "Preliminary Project Budget"). Not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the Closing Date, the Developer shall submit to the Department for approval: (1) a final budget for the Project which is materially consistent with the Preliminary Project Budget ("the Final Project Budget"); and (2) evidence of funds adequate to construct the Project, as shall be acceptable to the Department, in its sole discretion (the "Proof of Financing").

SECTION 8. CONDITIONS TO THE CITY'S OBLIGATION TO CLOSE.

The obligations of the City under this Agreement are contingent upon each of the following being satisfied at least fourteen (14) days prior to the Closing Date, or by such other date as may be specified, unless waived or extended in writing by the Commissioner of the Department (the "Commissioner"):

1 Final Governmental Approvals. Developer shall have delivered to the City evidence of its receipt of all Governmental Approvals.

2 Budget and Proof of Financing. The City shall have approved the Developer's Final Project Budget and Proof of Financing.

3 Simultaneous Loan Closing. On the date of the Closing, the Developer shall simultaneously close the financing necessary for the acquisition of the Property and the construction of the Project, and be in a position to immediately commence construction of the Project.

4 Insurance. The Developer shall provide evidence of insurance reasonably acceptable to the City. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion, the City shall be named as an additional insured on any liability insurance policies (\$1M per occurrence and \$2M aggregate) and as a loss payee (subject to the rights of any permitted mortgagee) on any property insurance policies from the Closing Date through the date the City issues the Certificate of Completion. With respect to property insurance, the City will accept an ACORD 28 form. With respect to liability insurance, the City will accept an ACORD 25 form, together with a copy of the endorsement that is added to the Developer's policy showing the City as an additional insured.

5 Legal Opinion. The Developer shall have delivered to the City a legal opinion stating, in part,

that the Developer has been duly organized and that the Developer is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement. Such opinion shall be in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to the City's Corporation Counsel.

5

6 Due Diligence. The Developer shall have delivered to the City due diligence searches in Developer's name (UCC, State and federal tax lien, pending litigation and judgments in Cook County and the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, and bankruptcy) showing no unacceptable liens, litigation, judgments or filings, as reasonably determined by the City's Corporation Counsel. Litigation searches must be provided with the Developer named as the plaintiff and with the Developer named as defendant.

7 Organization and Authority Documents, and Financials. The Developer shall have delivered to the City certified articles of organization, including all amendments thereto, of the Developer, as furnished and certified by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois; a Certificate of Good Standing dated no more than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date, issued by the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois, as to the good standing of the Developer; and operating agreement, resolutions and such other organizational documents as the City may reasonably request. The Developer shall have delivered to the City the equity and financial statements for the most recent three (3) years for the Developer and each entity with an ownership interest in the Project.

8 Subordination Agreement. On the Closing Date, and prior to recording any mortgage approved pursuant to Section 8.2, the Developer shall, at the City's request, deliver to the City a subordination agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C attached hereto, or such other subordination assurance as the Corporation Counsel shall deem acceptable (each, a "Subordination Agreement"), in which the construction lender agrees to subordinate the lien of its mortgage to the covenants running with the land.

9 MBE/WBE and Local Hiring Compliance Plan. The Developer and the Developer's general contractor and all major subcontractors shall meet with staff from the Department regarding compliance with the MBE/WBE and other requirements set forth in Section 22, and at least seven (7) days prior to the Closing Date, the City shall have approved the Developer's compliance plan in accordance with Section 22.4.

10 Representations and Warranties. On the Closing Date, each of the representations and warranties of the Developer in this Agreement shall be true and correct.

11 Other Obligations. On the Closing Date, the Developer shall have performed all of the other obligations required to be performed by the Developer under this Agreement as of the Closing Date.

12 Reconveyance Deed. Prior to the conveyance of the Property to the Developer, the Developer shall deliver to the City a special warranty deed for each of the Lots that constitute the Property in recordable form naming the City as grantee ("Reconveyance Deed"), for possible recording in accordance with Section 18.3.d. below, if applicable.

13 Phase 1 ESA. The Developer must obtain a Phase I ESA for the Property, which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user and must be dated not more than 180 days prior to the Closing Date.

8.14 Right to Terminate. If any of the conditions in this Section 8 have not been

6

satisfied to the City's reasonable satisfaction within the time period provided for herein, the City may, at its option, terminate this Agreement by delivery of written notice to the Developer at any time after the expiration of the applicable time period, and this Agreement shall be null and void and, except as otherwise specifically provided, neither party shall have any further right, duty or obligation hereunder, and further provided that the City shall retain the Earnest Money and Performance Deposit. Any forbearance by the City in exercising its right to terminate this Agreement upon a default hereunder shall not be construed as a waiver of such right.

SECTION 9. SITE PLANS AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

1 Site Plans. The Developer shall construct the Project on the Property in accordance with the site plan, specifications and architectural drawings prepared by Fitzgerald Associates Architects, 912 W. Lake Street, Chicago, Illinois 60607, which have been approved by the Department and which are attached hereto as Exhibit D (collectively, the "Working Drawings and Specifications"). No material deviation from the Working Drawings and Specifications may be made without the Department's prior written approval. If the Developer submits and the Department approves revised design development drawings and specifications after the date of this Agreement, the term "Working Drawings and Specifications" as used herein shall refer to the revised design development drawings and specifications upon the Department's written approval of the same.

2 Relocation of Utilities, Curb Cuts and Driveways. To the extent necessary to complete the Project, the Developer shall be solely responsible for and shall pay all costs in regard to: (1) the relocation, installation or construction of public or private utilities located on the Property; (2) the relocation, installation and construction of any curb cuts and driveways; (3) the repair or reconstruction of any curbs, vaults, sidewalks or parkways required in connection with the Developer's redevelopment; (4) the removal of existing pipes, utility equipment or building foundations located on the Property; and (5) the termination of existing water or other services. Any streetscaping, including any paving of sidewalks, landscaping and lighting provided by the Developer, as part of the Project, must be approved by the City.

3 Inspection by the City. For the period commencing on the Closing Date and continuing through the date the City issues the Certificate of Completion, any duly authorized representative of the City shall have access to the Property at all reasonable times for the purpose of determining whether the Developer is constructing the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and all applicable federal, state and local statutes, laws, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations, orders and judgments, including, without limitation, Sections 7-28 and 11-4 of the Municipal Code of Chicago relating to waste disposal (collectively, "Laws").

4 Barricades and Signs. Upon the City's request, the Developer agrees to erect such signs as the City may reasonably require identifying the Property as a City redevelopment project. The Developer may erect signs of its own incorporating such approved identification information upon the execution of this Agreement. Prior to the commencement of any construction activity requiring barricades, the Developer shall install a construction barricade of a type and appearance satisfactory to the City and constructed in compliance with all applicable Laws. The City shall have the right to approve all barricades, the maintenance, appearance,

7

color scheme, painting, nature, type, content and design of all barricades, and all signage, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

SECTION 10. LIMITED APPLICABILITY.

The approval of any Working Drawings and Specifications by the Department's Bureau of Housing is for the purpose of this Agreement only and does not constitute the approval required by the City's Department of Buildings, any other Department Bureau (such as, but not limited to, the Department's Bureau of Zoning), or any other City department; nor does the approval by the Department pursuant to this Agreement constitute an approval of the quality, structural soundness or the safety of any improvements located or to be located on the Property. The approval given by the Department shall be only for the benefit of the Developer and any lienholder authorized by this Agreement.

SECTION 11. COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

Subject to the receipt of all Governmental Approvals, the Developer shall commence construction of the Project no later September 29, 2017 (the "Outside Construction Commencement Date"; the date on which construction commences, the "Construction Commencement Date"), and shall complete the Project, as reasonably determined by the Department and evidenced by a "Certificate of Completion," no later than July 31, 2019 (the "Outside Construction Date").

The Commissioner shall have discretion to extend the Outside Construction Commencement Date and the Outside Construction Completion Date for good cause shown by issuing a written extension letter. The Developer shall give written notice to the City within five (5) days after it commences construction of the Project. The Project shall be constructed in accordance with all applicable Laws.

SECTION 12. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.

Upon the completion of the Project, the Developer shall request from the City a Certificate of Completion (the "Certificate of Completion"). Within forty-five (45) days thereof, the City shall provide the Developer with either the Certificate of Completion or a written statement indicating in adequate detail how the Developer has failed to complete the Project in compliance with this Agreement, or is otherwise in default, and what measures or acts are necessary, in the sole reasonable opinion of the Department, for the Developer to take or perform in order to obtain the Certificate of Completion. If the Department requires additional measures or acts to assure compliance, the Developer shall resubmit a written request for the Certificate of Completion upon compliance with the City's response. The Certificate of Completion shall be in recordable form, and shall, upon recording, constitute a conclusive determination of satisfaction and termination of certain of the covenants in this Agreement and the Deed (but excluding those ongoing covenants as referenced in Section 17) with respect to the Developer's obligations lo construct the Project.

SECTION 13. RESTRICTIONS ON USE.

8

The Developer, for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees as follows:

1 The Developer shall construct the Project in accordance with the Working Drawings and Specifications, this Agreement and all applicable Laws.

2 The Developer shall not, in violation of applicable law, discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, gender identity, age, religion, disability, national origin, ancestry, sexual orientation, marital status,

parental status, military discharge status, or source of income in the sale, lease, rental, use or occupancy of the Property or any part thereof, except as permitted by applicable law.

3 The Developer shall use the Property for the Project, and for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the Commissioner.

SECTION 14. PROHIBITION AGAINST TRANSFER OF PROPERTY.

Prior to the City's issuance of the Certificate of Completion, as provided herein, the Developer may not, without the prior written consent of the Department, which consent shall be in the Department's sole and absolute discretion: (a) directly or indirectly sell, transfer, convey, lease or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets or all or any portion of the Property (including but not limited to any fixtures or equipment now or hereafter attached thereto) or any interest therein or the Developer's controlling interests therein (including, without limitation, a transfer by assignment of any beneficial interest under a land trust); or (b) directly or indirectly assign this Agreement. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the Department may withhold its consent under (a) or (b) above if, among other reasons, the proposed purchaser, transferee or assignee (or such entity's principal officers, members or directors) is in violation of any Laws, or if the Developer fails to submit sufficient evidence of the financial responsibility, business background and reputation of the proposed purchaser, transferee or assignee. In the event of a proposed sale, transfer, conveyance, lease or other disposition of all or any portion of the Property, the Developer shall provide the City copies of any and all sales contracts, legal descriptions, descriptions of intended use, certifications from the proposed purchaser, transferee or assignee, as applicable, regarding this Agreement and such other information as the City may reasonably request. The proposed purchaser, transferee or assignee must be qualified to do business with the City (including but not limited to anti-scofflaw requirement). The provisions of this Section 14 shall not prohibit the Developer from contracting to sell or from selling a home constructed pursuant to this Agreement in the ordinary course of development.

SECTION 15. LIMITATION UPON ENCUMBRANCE OF PROPERTY.

Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion, the Developer shall not, without the Department's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, hindered or delayed, engage in any financing or other transaction which creates a financial encumbrance or lien on the Property, except for the purposes of obtaining: (a) funds necessary to acquire the Property; (b) funds related to the Proof of Financing or otherwise necessary to construct the Project in substantial accordance with the Final Project Budget; and (c) after

9

construction, funds necessary to own, maintain and operate the Property and the Project in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement. After the issuance of the Certificate of Completion, no City consent shall be required for any type of financing or other transaction which creates a financial encumbrance or lien on the Property.

SECTION 16. MORTGAGEES NOT OBLIGATED TO CONSTRUCT

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or of the Deed, the holder of any mortgage authorized by this Agreement (or any affiliate of such holder) shall not itself be obligated to construct or complete the Project, or to guarantee such construction or completion, but shall be bound by the other covenants running with the land specified in Section 17 and, at Closing, at the City's request, shall execute a

Subordination Agreement (as defined in Section 8.8). If any such mortgagee or its affiliate succeeds to the Developer's interest in the Property prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion, whether by foreclosure, deed-in-lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, and thereafter transfers its interest in the Property to another party (that is not also a mortgagee), such transferee shall be obligated to complete the Project, and shall also be bound by the other covenants running with the land specified in Section 17.

SECTION 17. COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND.

The parties agree, and the Deed shall so expressly provide, that the covenants provided in Section 11 (Commencement and Completion of Project), Section 13 (Restrictions on Use), Section 14 (Prohibition Against Transfer of Property) and Section 15 (Limitation Upon Encumbrance of Property) will be covenants running with the land, binding on the Developer and its successors and assigns (subject lo the limitations set forth in Section 16 above as to any permitted mortgagee) to the fullest extent permitted by law and equity for the benefit and in favor of the City, and shall be enforceable by the City. The covenants provided in Section 11, Section 13.1, Section 13.3, Section 14 and Section 15 shall terminate upon the issuance of the Certificate of Completion. The covenants contained in Section 13.2 shall remain in effect without limitation as to time.

SECTION 18. PERFORMANCE AND BREACH.

1 Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the Developer's performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

2 Permitted Delays. The Developer shall not be considered in breach of its obligations under this Agreement in the event of a delay due to unforeseeable causes beyond the Developer's control and without the Developer's fault or negligence, including but not limited to, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, acts of the United States government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, embargoes, material shortages, and unusually severe weather or delays of contractors or subcontractors due to such causes. The time for the performance of the obligations shall be extended only for the period of the delay and only if the Developer requests it in writing of the City within thirty (30) days after the beginning of any such delay.

3 <u>Breach.</u>

10

Generally. Subject to Section 18.2, If the Developer defaults in performing its obligations under this Agreement, the City shall deliver written notice of such default, after which the Developer shall have a 45-day cure period to remedy such default. If the default is not capable of being cured within the 45-day period, then provided the Developer has commenced to cure the default and is diligently proceeding to cure the default within the 45-day period, and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure through to completion, then the 45-day period shall be extended for the length of time that is reasonably necessary to cure the default. If the default is not cured in the time period provided for herein, the City may institute such proceedings at law or in equity as may be necessary or desirable to cure and remedy the default, including but not limited to, proceedings to compel specific performance.

No notice or cure period shall apply to a failure to close by the respective dates as set forth in Section 3 herein, as such dates may have been extended by the Commissioner, in his sole and absolute discretion. Unless the failure to close is due to circumstances described in Section 18.2 above or caused by a breach by the City under the terms of this Agreement, such failure shall constitute an immediate "Event of Default". Failure to close by any of the dates set forth in Section 3 shall entitle the City to terminate this Agreement.

Event of Default. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" after written notice from the City (if required):

- 1. The Developer fails to perform any obligation of the Developer under this Agreement; which default is not cured pursuant to Section 18.3.a.; or
- 2. The Developer makes or furnishes a warranty, representation, statement or certification to the City (whether in this Agreement, an Economic Disclosure Form, or another document) which is not true and correct, which default is not cured pursuant to Section 18.3.a.; or
- 3. A petition is filed by or against the Developer under the Federal Bankruptcy Code or any similar state or federal law, whether now or hereafter existing, which is not vacated, stayed or set aside within thirty (30) days after filing; or
- 4. Except as excused by Section 18.2 above, the Developer abandons or substantially suspends the construction work (no notice or cure period shall apply); or
- 5. Unless being contested in good faith by the Developer, the Developer fails to timely pay real estate taxes or assessments affecting the Property or suffers or permits any levy or attachment, material suppliers' or mechanics' lien, or any other lien or

11

encumbrance unauthorized by this Agreement to attach to the Property, which default is not cured pursuant to Section 18.3.a.; or

- 6. The Developer makes an assignment, pledge, unpermitted financing, encumbrance, transfer or other disposition in violation of this Agreement (no notice or cure period shall apply); or
- 7. The Developer's financial condition or operations adversely change to such an extent that would materially and adversely affect the Developer's ability to complete the Project, which default is not cured pursuant to Section 18.3.a.; or
- 8. The Developer fails to perform, keep or observe any ofthe other covenants, promises, agreements, or obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to, the covenants set forth in Sections 13 and 17 herein, or any other written agreement entered into with the City with respect to this Project, which default is not cured pursuant to Section 18.3.a.; or
- 9. Failure to close by the Outside Closing Date, unless the Department in its sole discretion extends the Outside Closing Date in accordance with Section 3 of this Agreement; or
- 10. Failure to commence or complete construction in accordance with the timeframes set forth in Section 11 of this Agreement.

c. Prior to Conveyance. Prior to Closing, if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, and the default is not cured in the time period provided herein, the City may terminate this Agreement, retain the Earnest Money, and institute any action or proceeding at law or in equity against the Developer. d. After Conveyance. If an Event of Default occurs after the Closing but prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion, and the default is not cured in the time period provided for in this Section 18.3. the City may terminate this Agreement and exercise any and all remedies available to it at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the right to re-enter and take possession of each Lot of the Property on which a foundation has not been poured, terminate the estate conveyed to the Developer, and record the Reconveyance Deed for the purpose of revesting title to such Lots in the City (the "Right of Reverter"); provided, however, the City's Right of Reverter shall be limited by, and shall not defeat, render invalid, or limit in any way, the lien of any mortgage authorized by this Agreement. If the Reconveyance Deed is recorded by the City, the Developer shall be responsible for all real estate taxes and assessments which accrued during the period the reconveyed Lot(s) was owned by the Developer, and shall cause the release of all liens or encumbrances placed on the Lot (s) during the period of time the Lot(s) was owned by the Developer. The Developer will cooperate with the City to ensure that if the City records the Reconveyance Deed, such recording is effective for purposes of

12

transferring title to the Lot(s) to the City, subject only to those title exceptions that were on title as of the date and time that the City conveyed the Property to the Developer.

The City's Right of Reverter shall terminate on the date the City issues the Certificate of Completion; provided, however, that the City shall not have a Right of Reverter with respect to any Lot on which a home has been constructed in accordance with this Agreement and conveyed to a bona fide purchaser.

e. Waiver and Estoppel. Any delay by the City in instituting or prosecuting any actions or proceedings or otherwise asserting its rights shall not operate as a waiver of such rights or operate to deprive the City of or limit such rights in any way. No waiver made by the City with respect to any specific default by the Developer shall be construed, considered or treated as a waiver of the rights of the City with respect to any other defaults of the Developer.

18.4 No Remedies Against Housing Units or Purchasers. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 18 or otherwise, the City shall have no rights or remedies against a bona fide purchaser of a home developed pursuant to this Agreement, or against such home, after the sale of such home lo a bona fide purchaser. By operation of this Section 18.4, each such home shall be released from the encumbrance of this Agreement at the time of such unit's sale to a bona fide purchaser.

SECTION 19. CONFLICT OF INTEREST; CITY'S REPRESENTATIVES NOT INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE.

The Developer warrants that no agent, official, or employee of the City shall have any personal interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the Property, nor shall any such agent, official or employee participate in any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interests or the interests of any entity or association in which he or she is directly or indirectly interested. No agent, official, or employee of the City shall be personally liable to the Developer or any successor in interest in the event of any default or breach by the City or for any amount which may become due to the Developer or successor or on any obligation under the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 20. INDEMNIFICATION.

The Developer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the City harmless from and against any losses,

costs, damages, liabilities, claims, suits, actions, causes of action and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) (collectively "Losses") suffered or incurred by the City arising from or in connection with: (1) an Event of Default that has occurred; (2) the failure of the Developer or any of Developer's contractors, subcontractors or agents to pay contractors, subcontractors or material suppliers in connection with the construction of the Project; (3) the failure of the Developer to redress any misrepresentations or omissions in this Agreement or any other agreement relating hereto; and (4) any actions, including but not limited to, conducting environmental tests on the Property as set forth in Section 21 herein, resulting from any activity undertaken by the Developer on the Property prior to or after the conveyance of said Property to the Developer by the City; provided, however, the

13

Developer shall have no obligation to indemnify the City for Losses to the extent such Losses are caused by the City or its agents. This indemnification shall survive any termination of this Agreement (regardless of the reason for such termination).

SECTION 21. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS.

21.1 Definitions. For purposes of this Section 21, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Draft NFR Letter" means a draft comprehensive residential "No Further Remediation" Letter issued by the IEPA for the Property, or applicable portions thereof, based on TACO Tier I residential remediation objectives, as amended or supplemented from time to time. The Draft NFR Letter shall state that the Property meets TACO Tier 1 remediation objectives for residential properties and the construction worker exposure route as set forth in 35 111. Adm. Code Part 742, as amended or supplemented from time to time, but may be reasonably conditioned upon use and maintenance of engineered barriers and other institutional or engineering controls acceptable to the IEPA.

"Environmental Laws" means any and all Laws relating to the regulation and protection of human health, safety, the environment and natural resources now or hereafter in effect, as amended or supplemented from time to time, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq., the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 5101 et seq., the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq., the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq., the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq., the Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq., any and all regulations promulgated under such Laws, and all analogous state and local counterparts or equivalents of such Laws, including, without limitation, the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq., and the common law, including, without limitation, trespass and nuisance.

"Environmental Remediation Work" means all investigation, sampling, monitoring, testing, removal, response, disposal, storage, remediation, treatment and other activities necessary to obtain a Final NFR Letter for the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Draft NFR Letter for the Property, the SRP Documents, all requirements of the IEPA and all applicable Laws, including, without limitation, all applicable Environmental Laws.

"Hazardous Substances" means any toxic substance, hazardous substance, hazardous material, hazardous chemical or hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste defined or qualifying as such in (or for the purposes of) any Environmental Laws, or any pollutant, toxic vapor, or contaminant, and shall include, but not

be limited to, petroleum (including crude oil or any fraction thereof), any radioactive material or by-product material, polychlorinated biphenyls and asbestos in any form or condition.

"SRP Documents" means all documents submitted to the IEPA under the SRP, as amended or supplemented from time to time, including, without limitation, the Site Investigation and Remediation Objectives Report, the Remedial Action Plan, and the Remedial Action

14

Completion Report and any and all related correspondence, data and other information prepared by either party pursuant to Section 21.

"TACO" means the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives codified at 35 111. Adm. Code Part 742 et seq.

"As Is" Sale. THE CITY MAKES NO COVENANT, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, 2 EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND, AS TO THE STRUCTURAL, PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. THE DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS HAD ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT AND EVALUATE THE STRUCTURAL, PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION AND RISKS OF THE PROPERTY AND ACCEPTS THE RTSK THAT ANY INSPECTION MAY NOT DISCLOSE ALL MATERIAL MATTERS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY. THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO ACCEPT THE PROPERTY IN ITS "AS IS," "WHERE IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS" CONDITION AT CLOSING WITHOUT ANY COVENANT, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND, AS TO THE STRUCTURAL, PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. THE DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS RELYING SOLELY UPON ITS OWN INSPECTION AND OTHER DUE DILIGENCE ACTIVITIES AND NOT UPON ANY INFORMATION (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES OR REPORTS OF ANY KIND) PROVIDED BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OR ITS AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES WITH RESPECT THERETO. THE DEVELOPER AGREES THAT IT IS ITS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY AND OBLIGATION TO PERFORM AT ITS EXPENSE ANY ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION WORK AND TAKE SUCH OTHER ACTION AS IS NECESSARY TO PUT THE PROPERTY IN A CONDITION WHICH IS SUITABLE FOR ITS INTENDED USE.

3 Right of Entry. Pursuant to the Developer's request, the City previously granted the Developer the right, at its sole cost and expense, to enter the Property pursuant one or more right of entry agreements to inspect the same, perform surveys, environmental assessments, soil and any other due diligence it deems necessary or desirable to satisfy itself as to the condition of the Property. The Developer acknowledges that it is satisfied with the condition of the Property. The Developer agrees to deliver to the City a copy of each report prepared by or for the Developer regarding the environmental condition of the Property.

4 Environmental Remediation.

If the Phase I ESA identifies any recognized environmental conditions in connection with all or any portion of the Properly, then the Developer must obtain a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment ("Phase II ESA") for the Property, or the applicable portion thereof, which must include a reliance letter naming the City as an authorized user.

If the Phase II ESA identifies contamination above residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35

File #: 02017-1068, Version: 1

of the Illinois Administrative Code Part 742, then the Developer must

15

enroll the Property, or the applicable portion thereof, in the SRP and the Developer must acquire the draft NFR Letter from IEPA prior to closing.

If the Developer is required to enroll the Property, any portion thereof, in the SRP, then the Developer shall undertake all Environmental Remediation Work that may be needed, promptly after the Closing in order to obtain a Final Comprehensive Residential No Further Remediation Letter, and shall obtain such Final Comprehensive Residential No Further Remediation Letter. The contractors selected by the Developer, and the terms of the contract must be approved by the City, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, prior to the commencement of any Environmental Remediation Work on the Property. The Developer shall be solely responsible for all site preparation costs, including, but not limited to, the removal of pre-existing building foundations, soil exceeding residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code Part 742, and demolition debris, and the removal, disposal, storage, remediation, removal or treatment of Hazardous Substances from the Property.

The City, acting through its Department of Fleet and Facility Management, and any successor department thereto ("DFFM") shall have the right to review and approve the Draft NFR Letter, if a Draft NFR is required. The Developer must acquire the draft NFR Letter from IEPA prior to closing.

After DFFM approves and IEPA issues the Draft NFR Letter, the Developer covenants and agrees to complete all Environmental Remediation Work necessary to obtain (as applicable) a Final Comprehensive Residential No Further Remediation Letter from the IEPA approving the use of the Property or any applicable portion thereof for the Project, based on the Draft NFR Letter ("Final NFR Letter"). The Final NFR Letter may be reasonably conditioned upon use and maintenance of engineered barriers and other institutional or engineering controls acceptable to the IEPA. The City shall have the right to review in advance and approve all documents submitted to the IEPA under the SRP, as amended or supplemented from time to time, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Site Investigation and Remediation Objectives Report, the Remedial Action Plan, and the Remedial Action Completion Report (collectively, the "SRP Documents") and any changes thereto. The Developer shall cooperate and consult with the City at all relevant times (and in all cases upon the City's request) with respect to environmental matters. The Developer shall bear sole responsibility for all aspects of the Environmental Remediation Work and any other investigative and cleanup costs associated with the Property. The Developer shall promptly transmit to the City copies of all SRP Documents prepared or received after the date hereof, including, without limitation, any written communications delivered to or received from the IEPA or other regulatory agencies with respect to the Environmental Remediation Work.

The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the City will not issue a Certificate of Completion for the Project until the IEPA has issued, and the City has approved, and the Developer has recorded with the County of Cook Recorder of Deeds, a Final NFR Letter for the

16

Property or any applicable portion thereof, if a Final NFR Letter was required by the terms of this Agreement.

The Developer further acknowledges and agrees that the City will not issue a certificate of occupancy for the Property or any portion thereof until the IEPA has issued, and the City has approved, and the Developer has recorded with the County of Cook Recorder of Deeds, a Final NFR Letter for the Property or any portion thereof, if a Final NFR Letter was required for the Property or such portion thereof by the terms of this Agreement.

The Developer must abide by the terms and conditions of the Final NFR Letter.

5 Release and Indemnification. The Developer, on behalf of itself and its officers, directors, employees, successors, assigns and anyone claiming by, through or under them (collectively, the "Developer Parties"), hereby releases, relinquishes and forever discharges the City, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all Losses which the Developer ever had, now have, or hereafter may have, whether grounded in tort or contract or otherwise, in any and all courts or other forums, of whatever kind or nature, whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, now existing or occurring after the Closing Date, based upon, arising out of or in any way connected with, directly or indirectly (i) any environmental contamination, pollution or hazards associated with the Property or any improvements, facilities or operations located or formerly located thereon, including, without limitation, any release, emission, discharge, generation, transportation, treatment, storage or disposal of Hazardous Substances, or threatened release, emission or discharge of Hazardous Substances; (ii) the structural, physical or environmental condition of the Property, including, without limitation, the presence or suspected presence of Hazardous Substances in, on, under or about the Property or the migration of Hazardous Substances from or to other Property; (iii) any violation of, compliance with, enforcement of or liability under any Environmental Laws, including, without limitation, any governmental or regulatory body response costs, natural resource damages or Losses arising under CERCLA; and (iv) any investigation, cleanup, monitoring, remedial, removal or restoration work required by any federal, state or local governmental agency or political subdivision or other third party in connection or associated with the Property or any improvements, facilities or operations located or formerly located thereon (collectively, "Released Claims"); provided, however, the foregoing release shall not apply to the extent such Losses are proximately caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the City following the Closing Date. Furthermore, the Developer shall indemnify, defend (through an attorney reasonably acceptable to the City) and hold the City and its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all Losses which may be made or asserted by any third parties (including, without limitation, any of the Developer Parties) arising out of or in any way connected with, directly or indirectly, any of the Released Claims, except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence for the City's gross negligence or willful misconduct following the Closing Date.

6 Release Runs with the Property. The covenant of release in Section 21.5 above shall run with the Property, and shall be binding upon all successors and assigns of the Developer with respect to the Property, including, without limitation, each and every person, firm, corporation, limited liability company, trust or other entity owning, leasing, occupying, using or possessing any portion of the Property under or through the Developer following the

17

date of the Deed. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the foregoing covenant of release constitutes a material inducement to the City to enter into this Agreement, and that, but for such release, the City would not have agreed to convey the Property to the Developer. It is expressly agreed and understood by and between the Developer and the City that, should any future obligation of the Developer or Developer Parties arise or be alleged to arise in connection with any environmental, soil or other condition of the Property, the Developer and any of the Developer Parties shall not assert that those obligations must be satisfied in whole or in part by

the City, because Section 21.5 contains a full, complete and final release of all such claims, except as provided in such section for the City's gross negligence or willful misconduct following the Closing Date.

21.7 Survival. This Section 21 shall survive the Closing Date or any termination of this Agreement (regardless of the reason for such termination).

SECTION 22. DEVELOPER'S EMPLOYMENT OBLIGATIONS.

22.1 Employment Opportunity. The Developer agrees, and shall contractually obligate its various contractors, subcontractors and any affiliate of the Developer operating on the Property (collectively, the "Employers" and individually, an "Employer") to agree, that with respect to the provision of services in connection with the construction of the Project:

a) Neither the Developer nor any Employer shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment based upon race, religion, color, sex, gender identity, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap or disability, sexual orientation, military discharge status, marital status, parental status or source of income as defined in the City of Chicago Human Rights Ordinance, Section 2-160-010 et seg. of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended from time to time (the "Human Rights Ordinance"). The Developer and each Employer shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are hired and employed without discrimination based upon the foregoing grounds, and are treated in a non-discriminatory manner with regard to all job-related matters, including, without limitation: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Developer and each Employer agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the City setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. In addition, the Developer and each Employer, in all print solicitations or advertisements for employees, shall state that all qualified applicants shall receive consideration for employment without discrimination based upon the foregoing grounds.

b) To the greatest extent feasible, the Developer and each Employer shall present opportunities for training and employment of low and moderate income residents of the City, and provide that contracts for work in connection with the construction of the Project be awarded to business concerns which are located in or owned in substantial part by persons residing in, the City.

18

c) The Developer and each Employer shall comply with all federal, state and local equal employment and affirmative action statutes, rules and regulations, including, without limitation, the Human Rights Ordinance, and the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seg. (1993), and any subsequent amendments and regulations promulgated thereto.

d) The Developer, in order to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this Section 22.1, shall cooperate with and promptly and accurately respond to reasonable inquiries by the City, which has the responsibility to observe and report compliance with equal employment opportunity regulations of federal, state and municipal agencies.

e) The Developer and each Employer shall include the foregoing provisions of subparagraphs (a) through (d) in every contract entered into in connection with the construction of the

Project, and shall require inclusion of these provisions in every subcontract entered into by any subcontractors, and every agreement with any affiliate operating on the Property, so that each such provision shall be binding upon each contractor, subcontractor or affiliate, as the case may be.

f) Failure to comply with the employment obligations described in this Section 22.1 shall be a basis for the City to pursue remedies under the provisions of Section 18.

22.2 City Resident Employment Requirement. The Developer agrees, and shall contractually obligate each Employer to agree, that during the construction of the Project, the Developer and each Employer shall comply with the minimum percentage of total worker hours performed by actual residents of the City of Chicago as specified in Section 2-92-330 of the Municipal Code of Chicago (at least fifty percent); provided, however, that doing so does not violate a collective bargaining agreement of Developer or an Employer and that in addition to complying with this percentage, the Developer and each Employer shall be required to make good faith efforts to utilize qualified residents of the City in both unskilled and skilled labor positions.

a) The Developer and the Employers may request a reduction or waiver of this minimum percentage level of Chicagoans as provided for in Section 2-92-330 of the Municipal Code of Chicago in accordance with standards and procedures developed by the chief procurement officer of the City of Chicago.

b) "Actual residents of the City of Chicago" shall mean persons domiciled within the City of Chicago. The domicile is an individual's one and only true, fixed and permanent home and principal establishment.

c) The Developer and the Employers shall provide for the maintenance of adequate employee residency records to ensure that actual Chicago residents are employed on the construction of Project. The Developer and the Employers shall maintain copies of personal documents supportive of every Chicago employee's actual record of residence.

19

d) The Developer and the Employers shall submit weekly certified payroll reports (U.S. Department of Labor Form WH-347 or equivalent) to the Department in triplicate, which shall identify clearly the actual residence of every employee on each submitted certified payroll. The first time that an employee's name appears on a payroll, the date that the Developer or Employer hired the employee should be written in after the employee's name.

e) The Developer and the Employers shall provide full access to their employment records to the chief procurement officer, the Department, the Superintendent of the Chicago Police Department, the inspector general, or any duly authorized representative thereof. The Developer and the Employers shall maintain all relevant personnel data and records for a period of at least three (3) years after the issuance of the Certificate of Completion.

f) At the direction of the Department, the Developer and the Employers shall provide affidavits and other supporting documentation to verify or clarify an employee's actual address when doubt or lack of clarify has arisen.

g) Good faith efforts on the part of the Developer and the Employers to provide work for actual Chicago residents (but not sufficient for the granting of a waiver request as provided for in the standards and

procedures developed by the chief procurement officer) shall not suffice to replace the actual, verified achievement of the requirements of this Section 22.2 concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents.

h) If the City determines that the Developer or an Employer failed to ensure the fulfillment of the requirements of this Section 22.2 concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents or failed to report in the manner as indicated above, the City will thereby be damaged in the failure to provide the benefit of demonstrable employment to Chicagoans to the degree stipulated in this Section 22.2. If such non-compliance is not remedied in accordance with the breach and cure provisions of Section 18.3, the parties agree that 1/20 of 1 percent (.05%) of the aggregate hard construction costs set forth in the Final Project Budget shall be surrendered by the Developer to the City in payment for each percentage of shortfall toward the stipulated residency requirement. Failure to report the residency of employees entirely and correctly shall result in the surrender of the entire liquidated damages as if no Chicago residents were employed in either of the categories. The willful falsification of statements and the certification of payroll data may subject the Developer and/or the other Employees to prosecution.

 (i) Nothing herein provided shall be construed to be a limitation upon the "Notice of Requirements for Affirmative Action to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246" and "Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246," or other affirmative action required for equal opportunity under the provisions of this Agreement.

20

(j) The Developer shall cause or require the provisions of this Section 22.2 to be included in all construction contracts and subcontracts related to the construction of the Project.

22.3 Developer's MBE/WBE Commitment. Developer's MBE/WBE Commitment. The Developer agrees for itself and its successors and assigns, and, if necessary to meet the requirements set forth herein, shall contractually obligate the general contractor to agree, that during the construction of the Project:

(a) Consistent with the findings which support, as applicable, (i) the Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program, Section 2-92-420 et seg., Municipal Code of Chicago (the "Procurement Program"), and (ii) the Minority-and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Construction Program, Section 2-92-650 et seq., Municipal Code of Chicago (the "Construction Program," and collectively with the Procurement Program, the "MBE/WBE Program"), and in reliance upon the provisions of the MBE/WBE Program to the extent contained in, and as qualified by, the provisions of this Section 22.3, during the course of construction of the Project, at least 26% of the aggregate hard construction costs shall be expended for contract participation by minority-owned businesses.

(b) For purposes of this Section 22.3 only:

i) The Developer (and any party to whom a contract is let by the Developer in connection with the Project) shall be deemed a "contractor" and this Agreement (and any contract let by the Developer in connection with the Project) shall be deemed a "contract" or a "construction contract" as such terms are defined in Sections 2-92-420 and 2-92-670, Municipal

Code of Chicago, as applicable.

ii) The term "minority-owned business" or "MBE" shall mean a business identified in the Directory of Certified Minority Business Enterprises published by the City's Department of Procurement Services, or otherwise certified by the City's Department of Procurement Services as a minority-owned business enterprise, related to the Procurement Program or the Construction Program, as applicable.

iii) The term "women-owned business" or "WBE" shall mean a business identified in the Directory of Certified Women Business Enterprises published by the City's Department of Procurement Services, or otherwise certified by the City's Department of Procurement Services as a women-owned business enterprise, related to the Procurement Program or the Construction Program, as applicable.

21

c) Consistent with Sections 2-92-440 and 2-92-720, Municipal Code of Chicago, the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment may be achieved in part by the Developer's status as an MBE or WBE (but only to the extent of any actual work performed on the Project by the Developer) or by a joint venture with one or more MBEs or WBEs (but only to the extent of the lesser of (i) the MBE or WBE participation in such joint venture, or (ii) the amount of any actual work performed on the Project by the MBE or WBE); by the Developer utilizing a MBE or a WBE as the general contractor (but only to the extent of any actual work performed on the Project by the general contractor); by subcontracting or causing the general contractor to subcontract a portion of the construction of the Project from one or more MBEs or WBEs; or by any combination of the foregoing. Those entities which constitute both a MBE and a WBE shall not be credited more than once with regard to the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment as described in this Section 22.3. In accordance with Section 2-92-730, Municipal Code of Chicago, the Developer shall not substitute any MBE or WBE general contractor or subcontractor or subcontractor or without the prior written approval of the Department.

d) The Developer shall deliver quarterly reports to the City's monitoring staff describing its efforts to achieve compliance with this MBE/WBE commitment. Such reports shall include, inter alia, the name and business address of each MBE and WBE solicited by the Developer or the general contractor to work on the Project, and the responses received from such solicitation, the name and business address of each MBE or WBE actually involved in the construction of the Project, a description of the work performed or products or services supplied, the date and amount of such work, product or service, and such other information as may assist the City's monitoring staff in determining the Developer's compliance with this MBE/WBE commitment. The Developer shall maintain records of all relevant data with respect to the utilization of MBEs and WBEs in connection with the construction of the Project for at least five (5) years after completion of the Project, and the City's monitoring staff shall have access to all such records maintained by the Developer, on prior notice of at least five (5) business days, to allow the City to review the Developer's compliance with its commitment to MBE/WBE participation and the status of any MBE or WBE performing any portion of the construction of the Project.

e) Upon the disqualification of any MBE or WBE general contractor or subcontractor, if the disqualified party misrepresented such status, the Developer shall be obligated to discharge or cause to be discharged the disqualified general contractor or subcontractor, and, if possible, identify and engage a qualified

MBE or WBE as a replacement. For purposes of this subsection (e), the disqualification procedures are further described in Sections 2-92-540 and 2-92-730, Municipal Code of Chicago, as applicable.

f) Any reduction or waiver of the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment as described in this Section 22.3 shall be undertaken in accordance with Sections 2-92-450 and 2-92-730, Municipal Code of Chicago, as applicable.

22

22.4 Pre-Construction Conference and Post-Closing Compliance Requirements. Not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the Closing Date, the Developer and the Developer's general contractor and all major subcontractors shall meet with the Department monitoring staff regarding compliance with all Section 22 requirements. During this pre-construction meeting, the Developer shall present its plan to achieve its obligations under this Section 22, the sufficiency of which the City's monitoring staff shall approve as a precondition to the Closing. During the construction of the Project, the Developer shall submit all documentation required by this Section 22 to the City's monitoring staff, including, without limitation, the following: (a) subcontractor's activity report; (b) contractor's certification concerning labor standards and prevailing wage requirements, if applicable; (c) contractor letter of understanding; (d) monthly utilization report; (e) authorization for payroll agent; (f) certified payroll; (g) evidence that MBE/WBE contractor associations have been informed of the Project via written notice and hearings; and (h) evidence of compliance with job creation/job retention requirements. Failure to submit such documentation on a timely basis, or a determination by the City's monitoring staff, upon analysis of the documentation, that the Developer is not complying with its obligations under this Section 22, shall, upon the delivery of written notice to the Developer, be deemed an Event of Default. Upon the occurrence of any such Event of Default, in addition to any other remedies provided in this Agreement, the City may: (x) issue a written demand to the Developer to halt construction of the Project, (y) withhold any further payment of any City funds to the Developer or the general contractor, or (z) seek any other remedies against the Developer available at law or in equity.

SECTION 23. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

23.1 Representations and Warranties of the Developer. To induce the City to execute this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder, the Developer hereby represents and warrants to the City that as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date the following shall be true and correct in all respects:

a. The Developer is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois with full power and authority to acquire, own and redevelop the Property, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of the Developer has the authority to do so.

b. All certifications and statements contained in the Economic Disclosure Statement last submitted to the City by the Developer (and any legal entity holding an interest in the Developer) are true, accurate and complete.

c. The Developer's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all instruments and agreements contemplated hereby will not, upon the giving of notice or lapse of time, or both, result in a breach or violation of, or constitute a default under, any other agreement to which the Developer, or any party affiliated with the Developer, is a party or by which the Developer or the Property is bound.

d. To the best of the Developer's knowledge, no action, litigation, investigation or proceeding of any kind is pending or threatened against the Developer, or any party affiliated with the Developer, and the Developer knows of no facts which could give rise

23

to any such action, litigation, investigation or proceeding, which could: (a) affect the ability of the Developer to perform its obligations hereunder; or (b) materially affect the operation or financial condition of the Developer.

e. To the best of the Developer's knowledge, the Project will not violate: (a) any Laws, including, without limitation, any zoning and building codes and environmental regulations; or (b) any building permit, restriction of record or other agreement affecting the Property.

2 Representations and Warranties of the City. To induce the Developer to execute this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder, the City hereby represents and warrants to the Developer that the City has authority under its home rule powers to execute and deliver this Agreement and perform the terms and obligations contained herein, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of the City has the authority to do so.

3 Survival of Representations and Warranties. Each of the parties agrees that all of its representations and warranties set forth in this Section 23 or elsewhere in this Agreement are true as of the date of this Agreement and will be true in all material respects at all times thereafter, except with respect to matters which have been disclosed in writing and approved by the other party.

SECTION 24. PROVISIONS NOT MERGED WITH DEED.

The provisions of this Agreement shall not be merged with the Deed, and the delivery of the Deed shall not be deemed to affect or impair the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 25. HEADINGS.

The headings of the various sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not in any manner be construed as modifying, amending, or affecting in any way the express terms and provisions thereof.

SECTION 26. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and replaces completely any prior agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be modified or amended in any manner other than by supplemental written agreement executed by the parties.

SECTION 27. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Agreement, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included and this Agreement shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 28. NOTICES.

24

Any notice, demand or communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given in writing at the addresses set forth below by any of the following means: (a) personal service; (b) facsimile transmission, provided that there is written confirmation of such communications; (c) overnight courier; or (d) registered or certified first class mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested:

If to the City:	City of Chicago Department of Planning and Development 121 North LaSalle Street Room 1000-City Hall Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attn: Commissioner Fax: 312-744-5892
With a copy to:	City of Chicago Department of Law 121 North LaSalle Street Room 600 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attn: Real Estate Division Fax: 312-742-0277
If to the Developer:	Green Street Development, LLC 3520 South Morgan Street Chicago, Illinois 60609 Attn: Keith Giles Fax:
With a copy to:	Rolando R. Acosta, Esq. Acosta Ezgur, LLC 2949 W. Gregory St. Chicago, IL 60625 Fax: 312-253- 4440

Any notice, demand or communication given pursuant to either clause (a) or (b) hereof shall be deemed received upon such personal service or upon dispatch by electronic means, respectively, provided that such electronic dispatch is confirmed as having occurred prior to 5:00 p.m. on a business day. If such dispatch occurred after 5:00 p.m. on a business day or on a non-business day, it shall be deemed to have been given on the next business day. Any notice, demand or communication given pursuant to clause (c) shall be deemed received on the day immediately following deposit with the overnight courier. Any notice, demand or communication sent pursuant to clause (d) shall be deemed received three business days after mailing. The parties, by notice given hereunder, may designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, demands or communications shall be given.

25

SECTION 29. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall apply

to and bind the successors and assigns of the parties.

SECTION 30. TERMINATION.

In the event that the Closing has not occurred by the Outside Closing Date, or any extensions thereof in the Department's sole discretion, defined herein, then the City may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the Developer.

SECTION 31. RECORDATION OF AGREEMENT.

Either party may record this Agreement at the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. The party so choosing to record this Agreement shall pay the recording fees.

SECTION 32. OTHER ACTS

The parties agree to perform such other acts and to execute, acknowledge and deliver such other instruments, documents and materials as may be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

SECTION 33. BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS.

The Developer acknowledges (1) receipt of a copy of Section 2-156-030 (b) of the Municipal Code of Chicago, (2) that it has read such provision and understands that pursuant to such Section 2-156-030 (b) it is illegal for any elected official of the City, or any person acting at the direction of such official, to contact, either orally or in writing, any other City official or employee with respect to any matter involving any person with whom the elected City official or employee has a "Business Relationship" (as described in Section 2-156-080 ofthe Municipal Code of Chicago), or to participate in any discussion in any City Council committee hearing or in any City Council meeting or to vote on any matter involving the person with whom an elected official has a Business Relationship, and (3) notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, that a violation of Section 2-156-030 (b) by an elected official, or any person acting at the direction of such official, with respect to any transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. The Developer hereby represents and warrants that no violation of Section 2-156-030 (b) has occurred with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

SECTION 34. PATRIOT ACT CERTIFICATION.

The Developer represents and warrants that neither the Developer nor any Affiliate thereof (as defined in the next paragraph) is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors, or on any other list of persons or entities with which the City may not do business under any applicable law, rule,

26

regulation, order or judgment: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List.

As used in the above paragraph, an "Affiliate" shall be deemed to be a person or entity related to the

Developer that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with Developer, and a person or entity shall be deemed to be controlled by another person or entity, if controlled in any manner whatsoever that results in control in fact by that other person or entity (or that other person or entity and any persons or entities with whom that other person or entity is acting jointly or in concert), whether directly or indirectly and whether through share ownership, a trust, a contract or otherwise.

SECTION 35. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN CONTRIBUTIONS -MAYORAL EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2011-4.

Developer agrees that Developer, any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial interest in Developer of more than 7.5 percent ("Owners"), spouses and domestic partners of such Owners, Developer's contractors (i.e., any person or entity in direct contractual privity with Developer regarding the subject matter of this Agreement) ("Contractors"), any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial interest in any Contractor of more than 7.5 percent ("Sub-owners") and spouses and domestic partners of such Sub-owners (Developer and all the other preceding classes of persons and entities are together, the "Identified Parties"), shall not make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor of the City of Chicago (the "Mayor") or to his political fundraising committee (1) after execution of this Agreement by Developer, (2) while this Agreement or any Other Contract is executory, (3) during the term of this Agreement or any Other Contract between Developer and the City, or (4) during any period while an extension of this Agreement or any Other Contract is being sought or negotiated.

Developer represents and warrants that from the later to occur of (1) May 16, 2011, and (2) the date the City approached the Developer or the date the Developer approached the City, as applicable, regarding the formulation of this Agreement, no Identified Parties have made a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

Developer agrees that it shall not: (1) coerce, compel or intimidate its employees to make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; (2) reimburse its employees for a contribution of any amount made to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; or (3) Bundle or solicit others to bundle contributions to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

Developer agrees that the Identified Parties must not engage in any conduct whatsoever designed to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 or to entice, direct or solicit others to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4.

Developer agrees that a violation of, non-compliance with, misrepresentation with respect to, or breach of any covenant or warranty under this provision or violation of Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 constitutes a breach and default under this Agreement, and under any Other

27

Contract for which no opportunity to cure will be granted, unless the City, in its sole discretion, elects to grant such an opportunity to cure. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies (including without limitation termination for default) under this Agreement, under any Other Contract, at law and in equity. This provision amends any Other Contract and supersedes any inconsistent provision contained therein.

If Developer intentionally violates this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 prior to the closing of this Agreement, the City may elect to decline to close the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

For purposes of this provision:

"Bundle" means to collect contributions from more than one source, which is then delivered by one person to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

"Other Contract" means any other agreement with the City of Chicago to which Developer is a party that is (1) formed under the authority of chapter 2-92 of the Municipal Code of Chicago; (2) entered into for the purchase or lease of real or personal property; or (3) for materials, supplies, equipment or services which are approved or authorized by the City Council of the City of Chicago.

"Contribution" means a "political contribution" as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended.

Individuals are "Domestic Partners" if they satisfy the following criteria:

- 1. they are each other's sole domestic partner, responsible for each other's common welfare; and
- 2. neither party is married; and

c.

- 3. the partners are not related by blood closer than would bar marriage in the State of Illinois; and
- 4. each partner is at least 18 years of age, and the partners are the same sex, and the partners reside at the same residence; and
- 5. two of the following four conditions exist for the partners:
 - a. The partners have been residing together for at least 12 months.
 - b. The partners have common or joint ownership of a residence.
 - The partners have at least two of the following arrangements:
 - i. joint ownership of a motor vehicle;
 - ii. a joint credit account;
 - iii. a joint checking account;
 - iv. a lease for a residence identifying both domestic partners as tenants.
 - d. Each partner identifies the other partner as a primary beneficiary in a will.

"Political fundraising committee" means a "political fundraising committee" as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended.

28

SECTION 36. FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ELIGIBILITY TO DO BUSINESS WITH THE CITY.

Failure by Developer or any controlling person (as defined in Section 1-23-010 of the Municipal Code of Chicago) thereof to maintain eligibility to do business with the City of Chicago as required by Section 1-23-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago shall be grounds for termination of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby. Developer shall at all times comply with Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

SECTION 37. INSPECTOR GENERAL AND LEGISLATIVE INSPECTOR GENERAL.

It is the duty of every officer, employee, department, agency, contractor, subcontractor, developer and licensee of the City, and every applicant for certification of eligibility for a City contract or program, to cooperate with the City's Legislative Inspector General and with the City's Inspector General in any

investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Chapters 2-55 and 2-56, respectively, of the Municipal Code of Chicago. The Developer understands and will abide by all provisions of Chapters 2-55 and 2-56 of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

SECTION 38. 2014 CITY HIRING PLAN.

i) The City is subject to the June 16, 2014 "City of Chicago Hiring Plan" (as amended, the "2014 City Hiring Plan") entered in Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County, Case No 69 C 2145 (United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois). Among other things, the 2014 City Hiring Plan prohibits the City from hiring persons as governmental employees in non-exempt positions on the basis of political reasons or factors.

ii) The Developer is aware that City policy prohibits City employees from directing any individual to apply for a position with the Developer, either as an employee or as a subcontractor, and from directing the Developer to hire an individual as an employee or as a subcontractor. Accordingly, the Developer must follow its own hiring and contracting procedures, without being influenced by City employees. Any and all personnel provided by the Developer under this Agreement are employees or subcontractors of the Developer, not employees of the City of Chicago. This Agreement is not intended to and does not constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise recognize an employee relationship of any kind between the City and any personnel provided by the Developer.

(iii) The Developer will not condition, base, or knowingly prejudice or affect any term or aspect to the employment of any personnel provided under this Agreement, or offer employment to any individual to provide services under this Agreement, based upon or because of any political reason or factor, including, without limitation, any individual's political affiliation, membership in a political organization or party, political support or activity, political financial contributions, promises of such political support, activity or financial contributions, or such individual's political sponsorship or recommendation. For purposes of this Agreement, a political organization or party is an identifiable group or entity that has as its primary purpose the support of or opposition to candidates for elected public office. Individual political activities are

29

the activities of individual persons in support of or in opposition to political organizations or parties or candidates for elected public office.

(iv) In the event of any communication to the Developer by a City employee or City official in violation of subparagraph (ii) above, or advocating a violation of subparagraph (iii) above, Developer will, as soon as is reasonably practicable, report such communication to the Hiring Oversight Section of the City's Office of the Inspector General (the "OIG"), and also to the head of the relevant City Department utilizing services provided under this Agreement. The Developer will also cooperate with any inquiries by the OIG.

SECTION 39. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute a single, integrated instrument.

SECTION 40. DATE OF PERFORMANCE. If the final date of any time period set forth herein falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday under the laws of Illinois or the United States of America, then such time

File #: O2017-1068, Version: 1

period shall be automatically extended to the next business day.

SECTION 41. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to its choice of laws principles.

(SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

30

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on or as of the date first above written.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government

By:

David L. Reifman Commissioner Department of Planning and Development

GREEN STREET DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

File #: O2017-1068, Version: 1

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Name: Its: Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that David L. Reifman, Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development of the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and being first duly sworn by me acknowledged that as said Commissioner, he signed and delivered the instrument pursuant lo authority given by the City of Chicago, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

31

GIVEN under my notarial seal this

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK)

hereby certify that

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do , personally known to me to be the manager of Green

Street Development, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by said company, as her/his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my notarial seal this day of , 20 .

NOTARY PUBLIC EXHIBIT A TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

(Subject to final title commitment and survey)

Parcel 1:

LOT 4 AND THE NORTH % OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE WEST 8 FEET OF SAID LOTS DEDICATED FOR ALLEY PURPOSES) IN HEALY BROTHERS SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-418-047-0000 Commonly known as: 2612 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 2:

LOT 51 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

File #: O2017-1068, Version: 1

P.I.N. 17-29-419-017-0000 Commonly known as: 2607 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 3:

LOT 52 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-018-0000

Commonly known as: 2609 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608 Parcel 4: LOT 55 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-019-0000 Commonly known as: 2611 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

34

Parcel 5:

LOT 59 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-043-0000 Commonly known as: 812 West 27th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 6:

LOTS 56, 57 AND 58 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-052-0000 Commonly known as: 2617 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

35

EXHIBIT B TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

The Developer shall develop: three (3) single-family homes on Parcel 1, one (1) single-family home on each of Parcels 2, 3 and 4; and a total of two (2) single-family homes on Parcel 5 and 6, each home with a detached garage and to be sold at market rate.

36

EXHIBIT C TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FORM OF SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

[Attached]

This instrument prepared by and after recording should be returned to:

City of Chicago Department of Law, Real Estate Division 121 North LaSalle Street, Room 600 Chicago, Illinois 60602

REDEVELOPMENT SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

This Redevelopment Subordination Agreement ("Agreement") is executed and delivered , 20 , by [Insert name of Lender], a as of [Insert type of entity and state of formation]

("Lender"), in favor of the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City").

WITNESSETH:

, an Illinois WHEREAS, (the "Developer"), and the City, acting by and through its Department of Planning and Development, have entered into that certain Agreement for the Sale and Redevelopment of Land dated as of

, 20 , and recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook <u>County, Illinois, on</u> , 20 , as Document No. ("Redevelopment Agreement"), pursuant to which the City has agreed to sell and the Developer has agreed to purchase the real property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Redevelopment Agreement, the Developer has agreed to develop nine (9) single-family homes on the Property, as more specifically described in the Redevelopment Agreement (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, as part of obtaining financing for the Project, the Developer and the Lender <u>have entered into that certain Loan Agreement dated as of</u>, 20 (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to provide a loan in the principal amount of up to Dollars (\$) (the "Loan"), which Loan is evidenced by a Promissory Note (the "Note") in said amount to be executed and delivered by the Developer to the Lender, and the repayment of the Loan is secured by certain liens and encumbrances on the Property pursuant to the Loan Agreement (all such agreements being referred to herein collectively as the "Loan Documents"); and

38

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Developer has agreed to be bound by certain covenants expressly running with the Property, as set forth in Sections 11, 13, 14 and 15 of the Redevelopment Agreement (the "City Encumbrances"); and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement requires that the Lender agree to subordinate its liens under the Loan Documents to the City Encumbrances.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

1. Subordination. All rights, interests and claims of the Lender in the Property pursuant to the Loan Documents are and shall be subject and subordinate to the City Encumbrances. Nothing herein, however, shall be deemed to limit any of the Lender's other rights or other priorities under the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Lender's rights to receive, and the Developer's obligation to make, payments and prepayments of principal and interest on the Note or to exercise the Lender's rights pursuant to the Loan Documents except as provided herein.

2. Notice of Default. The Lender shall use reasonable efforts to give to the City (a) copies of any notices of default which it may give to the Developer with respect to the Project pursuant to the Loan Documents, and (b) copies of waivers, if any, of the Developer's default in connection therewith. Neither the Developer nor any other third party is an intended beneficiary of this Section 2. Failure of the Lender to deliver such notices or waivers shall in no instance alter the rights or remedies of the Lender under the Loan Documents.

3. Waivers. No waiver shall be deemed to be made by the City of any of its rights hereunder unless the same shall be in writing, and each waiver, if any, shall be a waiver only with respect to the specific instance involved and shall in no way impair the rights of the City in any other respect at any other time.

4. Governing Law; Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be interpreted, and the rights and liabilities of the parties hereto determined, in accordance with the internal laws and decisions of the State of Illinois, without regard to its conflict of laws principles, and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the City and the Lender.

5. Section Titles; Plurals. The section titles contained in this Agreement are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are not a part of the agreement between the parties hereto. The singular form of any word used in this Agreement shall include the plural form.

6. Notices. Any notice required hereunder shall be in writing and addressed to the parties as set forth below by any of the following means: (a) personal service; (b) overnight courier; or (c) registered or certified first class mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested:

If to the City:

City of Chicago

39

Department of Planning and Development 121 North LaSalle Street, Room 1000 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attn: Commissioner

With a copy to:

City of Chicago Department of Law 121 North LaSalle Street, Room 600 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attn: Real Estate and Land Use Division

If to the Lender:

Attn:

Any notice given pursuant to clause (a) hereof shall be deemed received upon such personal service. Any notice given pursuant to clause (b) shall be deemed received on the day immediately following deposit with the overnight courier. Any notice given pursuant to clause (c) shall be deemed received three (3) business days after mailing. The parties, by notice given hereunder, may designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, demands or communications shall be given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Redevelopment Subordination Agreement as of the date first written above.

[Lender]

By: Name: Its: Attachment: Exhibit A (legal description, PIN and address)

40

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF COOK)

I, , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that , the of , a(n) [insert type of entity and state of formation], personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the

foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by said company, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my notarial seal this day of , 20 .

Notary Public

41

Exhibit A to Subordination Agreement

Legal Description

Parcel 1:

LOT 4 AND THE NORTH % OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE WEST 8 FEET OF SAID LOTS DEDICATED FOR ALLEY PURPOSES) IN HEALY BROTHERS SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-418-047-0000 Commonly known as: 2612 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 2:

LOT 51 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. 17-29-419-017-0000 Commonly known as: 2607 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 3:

LOT 52 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-018-0000 Commonly known as: 2609 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608 Parcel 4:

LOT 55 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-019-0000 Commonly known as: 2611 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

42

Parcel 5:

LOT 59 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-043-0000 Commonly known as: 812 West 27th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Parcel 6:

LOTS 56, 57 AND 58 IN HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 24 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF SOUTH FRACTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 17-29-419-052-0000 Commonly known as: 2617 South Green Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608 43

EXHIBIT D TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WORKING DRAWINGS AND

SPECIFICATIONS

[To come]

44

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

T2 Opportunity Fund I, LLC

Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. ; the Applicant

OR

2. |X • a legal entity holding a direct or indirect interest in the Applicant. State the legal name of the

Applicant in which the Disclosing Party holds an interest: Green Street Development LLC OR

3. : 'a legal entity with a right of control (sec Section II.B.l.) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control:

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party: Email:

C. Telephone. - ■ - Fax

D. Name of contact person:

E. Federal Employer Identification No. (if you have one):

F. Brief description of contract, transaction or other undertak ing (referred to below as the "Matter") to which this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable):

Negotiated Sale of 2610 - 16 S. Green; 2607 - US. Green; and 2615 - 23 S. Orccn/812-22 W. 27th St.

G. Which City agency or department is requesting this EDS? DPP

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete the foliowing:

Specification # and Contract #

Page 1 of 13

SECTION II - DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS A. NATURE OF THE

DISCLOSING PARTY 1. Indicate the nature	re of the Disclosing Party:
Person	,X ' Limited liability company
, Publicly registered business corporation	" Limited liability partnership
j Privately held business corporation	^r j Joint venture
" j Sole proprietorship	[!] ~" Not-for-profit corporation
." 1 General partnership	(Is the not-for-profit corporation also a 501(c)(3))?
 Limited partnership 	" jYes " No
Trust	j"" Other (please specify)

2. For legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable: Illinois

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

""Yes ;']No x N/A

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

1. List below the full names and titles of all executive officers and all directors of the entity. NOTE: For not-for-profit corporations, also list below all members, if any, which are legal entities. If there are no such members, write "no members." For trusts, estates or other similar entities, list below the legal titleholdcr(s).

If the entity is a general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership or joint venture, list below the name and title of each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or entity that controls the day-today management of the Disclosing Party. NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name Title Che Mei Wong Manager

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or entity having a direct or indirect beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Disclosing Party. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture,

Page 2 of 13

interest of a member or manager in a limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None." NOTE: Pursuant to Section 2-154-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("Municipal Code"), the City may require any such additional information from any applicant which is reasonably intended to achieve full disclosure.

Name	Business Address	Percentage Interest in the Disclosing Party
Che Met Wong 3520	S. Morgan St., Chicago, IL 60609	100%

SECTION III -- BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party had a "business relationship." as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code, with any City elected official in the 12 months before the date this EDS is signed?

Yes _x]No

If yes, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such relationship(s):

SECTION IV - DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll.

"Lobbyist" means any person or entity who undertakes to influence any legislative or administrative action on behalf of any person or entity other than: (1) a not-for-profit entity, on an unpaid basis, or (2) himself. "Lobbyist" also means any person or entity any part of whose duties as an employee of another includes undertaking to influence any legislative or administrative action.

If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Page 3 of 13

Name (indicate whetherBusinessRelationship to Disclosing PartyFees (indicate whetherretained or anticipatedAddress(subcontractor, attorney,
lobbyist, etc.)paid or estimated.) NOTE:
"hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is

not an acceptable response.

(Add sheets if necessary)

jX Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities. SECTION V --

CERTIFICATIONS

A COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under Municipal Code Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

Yes *xj No '". No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

| Yes No

B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 1-23, Article I ("Article I")(which the Applicant should consult for defined terms (e.g., "doing business") and legal requirements), if the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is the Applicant and is doing business with the City, then the Disclosing Party certifies as follows: (i) neither the Applicant nor any controlling person is currently indicted or charged with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee ofthe City or any sister agency; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: If Article I applies to the Applicant, the permanent compliance timeframe in Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timeframes in certifications 2 and 3 below.

Page 4 of 13

2. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II.B.l. of this EDS:

- a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;
- b. have not, -within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal,

state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud, embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;

- c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in clause B.2.b. of this Section V;
- d. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and
- c. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.
- 3. The certifications in subparts 3, 4 and 5 concern:
- the Disclosing Party;

• any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");

• any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity. Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity); with respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity; • any responsible official ofthe Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Page 5 of 13

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor nor any Agents have, during the five years before the date this EDS is signed, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the five years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

- a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;
- b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or
- c. made an admission of such conduct described in a. or b. above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or

d. violated the provisions of Municipal Code Section 2-92-610 (Living Wage Ordinance).

4. Neither the Disclosing Party, Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (I) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

5. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury or the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List.

6. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapters 2-55 (Legislative Inspector General), 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics) of the Municipal Code.

7. If the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

Page 6 of 13

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

8. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none").

None

9. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$20 per recipient (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient.

None

C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

- 1. The Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one)
- 1. is x is not

a "financial institution" as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code.

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code) is a predatory lender within the meaning of Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

Page 7 of 13

If the letters "N A," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms that are defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code have the same meanings when used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with Section 2-156-110 of the Municipal Code: Docs any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter⁹

• Yes ._x- No

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., proceed to Items D.2. and D.3. If you checked "No" to Item D.1., proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

~"Yes "'No

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D.l., provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such interest and identify the nature of such interest:

Name

Business Address

Nature of Interest

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either 1. or 2. below. If the Disclosing Party checks 2., the Disclosing Party must disclose below or iD an attachment to this EDS all information required by paragraph 2. Failure to

Page 8 of 13

comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered into with the City in connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

: * _1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step 1 above, the Disclosing Party has found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

SECTION VI - CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

NOTE: If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "NA" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively

presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person ot entity listed in Paragraph A.l. above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

Page 9 of 13

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A.l. and A.2. above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities".

5. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in form and substance to paragraphs A.l. through A.4. above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request.

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations.

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant?

"1 Yes

If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

\". No

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

Yes ;No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

] Yes ; No

 Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause? Yes "No

If you checked "No" to question 1. or 2. above, please provide an explanation:

Page 10 of 13

SECTION VII - ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION, COMPLIANCE, PENALTIES, DISCLOSURE

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based.

B. The City's Governmental Ethics and Campaign Financing Ordinances, Chapters 2-156 and 2-164 of the Municipal Code, impose certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of these ordinances and a training program is available on line at www.citvofchicago.org/Ethics http://www.citvofchicago.org/Ethics, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N.

Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with the applicable ordinances.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other transactions with the City. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages.

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided on this EDS and any attachments to this EDS may be made available to the public on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public release of information contained in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. NOTE: With respect to Matters subject to Article I of Chapter 1-23 of the Municipal Code (imposing PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code.

The Disclosing Party represents and warrants that:

Page 11 of 13

F. I. The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, nor arc the Disclosing Party or its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any fine, fee, tax or other charge owed to the City. This includes, but is not limited to, all water charges, sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes.

F.2 If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P.A. on the federal Excluded Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U.S. General Services Administration.

F.3 If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in F.l. and F.2. above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such contractor/subcontractor that docs not provide such certifications or that the Disclosing Party has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

NOTE: If the Disclosing Party cannot certify as to any of the items in F.1., F.2. or F.3. above, an explanatory statement must be attached to this EDS.

CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (I) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

T2 Opportunity Fund I LLC (Print or type name of Diseasing Party)

By:

(Sign here) Che Mei Wong (Print or type name of person signing)

Managing Member (Print or type title of person signing)

OfffCUU. SCAI. DAKIEL BROUGHTON

NOTARY PU8UC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My CommiwkHi Expires Oct 23.2019 Notary Public. Commission expires:

Signed and sworn to before me on (date) A-^ j IC»

at C-JOO<. County, XU^QV^ (state).

Page 12 of 13

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX A

FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent. It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under Municipal Code Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department

head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk, the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section E.B. 1 .a., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5 percent ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

Yes ix No

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

Page 13 of 13 CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDLX B

BUILDING CODE SCOFFLAW/PROBLEM LANDLORD CERTIFICATION

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent (an "Owner"). It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

- Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 2-154-010, is the Applicant or any Owner identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to Section 2-92-416 of the Municipal Code?
- 2. If the Applicant is a legal entity publicly traded on any exchange, is any officer or director of the Applicant identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to Section 2-92-416 of the Municipal Code?

X Not Applicable

3. If yes to (1) or (2) above, please identify below the name of the person or legal entity identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord and the address of the building or buildings to which the pertinent code violations apply.

FILLING OUT THIS APPENDIX B CONSTITUTES ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT THAT THIS APPENDIX B IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO, AND MADE A PART OF, THE ASSOCI ATED EDS, AND THAT THE REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPENDIX B ARE SUBJECT TO THE CERTIFICATION MADE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON PAGE 12 OF THE ASSOCIATED EDS.

Page 14ofl4

(DO NOT SUBMIT THIS PAGE WITH YOUR EDS. The purpose of this page is for you to recertify your EDS prior to .submission to City Council or on the dale of closing. If unable to recertify truthfully, the Disclosing Parry must complete a new EDS with correct or corrected information)

RECERTIFICATION

Generally, for use with City Council matters. Not for City procurements unless requested.

Negotiated Saic of 2610 - 16 S. Green: 2607 - 11 S. Green: and This ^-certification is being submitted in connection with 2615 - 23 S. Grcen/S 12-22 W. 2/th St [identify the Matter]. Under penalty of perjury¹, the person signing¹ below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS recertification on behal f of the Disclosing Party, (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in the Disclosing Party's original EDS are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City and continue to be true, accurate and complete as of the date of this recertification. and (3) reaffirms its acknowlcduments.

T2 Opportunity Fund I, LLC Date" $^{1} U^{p}$ -

(Prim or type legal name of Disclosing Party) By: (sign here)

Prim or type name of signatory: Che Mei Wong

Title of signatory: Managing Member

Signed and sworn to before me on [date] ^ Ug \ 1*7 . by .Che IVlei Wong at 6pojc County, XVUvyoy^, [state]. Commission expire*

jC-Yv N₀t_{ar}y Public.

A a a -r^ OFFICIAL SEAL DANIEL BROUGHTON

My Commission Expires Oct 23 2019 n₩m m ∎m ∎;, ,, wv,

<ti v Of(:niCACO

I,CM N O M. $J \le i \ge tSt tOS I U J$. S"f A T T- MINI A\!> At I !5) x\ I I
--

SFITION I » CENKKAI, INFORMATION

A. I.s'g^s name afrit* t'iisel»*ii:jj Part> vifeminiftK f-5>K. t«elu-;if «*V.V ifaprfcW;-

ateithtSIc*RcwsaMc Ttu^.^cJ Sqtf^ly.

Check ONB of ihe fi)lh»vi«ifj three boxes:

hiiiicale whether she-?i:-'::k^i-sfr !':«;y .-.i»!:n»i;»»ftg {J»H n>S tv I. the A|Vj>!)<3f-i OR

?. X a legal entity ln;!sJiug j. tiJiwt cr itsijinjfi "Me:::*', tit Uic Aj<p3lcafiL Sttl? the U-«-,»l na«te of the Applicant hi whii-h the DwtMosieg. Party h<>t<S< sr. inicest•. r»i<3>>>StraHl^hajraail. MX" ...,, OR

1 a legal etfffcv v»:h ri?M »>: <.»r.tu»! i'*e* :-»v*c»i^« It B. 1 j State the kga'. swwic nf v*te c*B?>y in

•.vJikh Ihe Diftfktsing Party holds a rs.ihi t>f cti:!l:-<>.\

ft BijciftCVj .n.Wr<;sr. the J3istfU>>iiJ!i Party; , ,_ •;.,

i

t.;•.•;c:-!;1.-:.0;

\) N ;;fno <>: rcKnaet p-.'iio;::

i... t.. .ior.;! Irmjtloyer Kieniisicaiioa V;>. i il'vou !*:;'-*' oirci ...

I'. iu-.ci ik-ic6piw"i ofcenirje!. twixietKin c« othet undendftng (ro.r,<ne« »*• tu-hm as lU- to •xiv.i h '.hi* KU'S pe:t.;-ft::s. (Lreclwi? proje.e-1 numher arse ji.-calion of prr-perty. if jjsplicaMcf:

Vt/wiawd Sate ow'26t0 Iti S. Ci<Vewi.,'f.t? -HS. Creer. ;m^2fe35 - 25 S. ^'<viVS5.>-?i \V ?.'7ih Si

(.5, Which Cftysgenev-or depart roem t-, requej.1ir.s5 http://requej.1ir.s5 BOS'? nf¹ ., ,,,.,,

!!!ih<- Mami i< a ti»;taet bci»£ hai.<5?r<i bytfc;- <"•!>'■. lK-;«runv>i if Procurement S«rvie». plej>.e Complete she !i'!krv ni£:

S-pet-ifieatiOfi < cifni-n^t ;* _ _

vW.HUU-ti

sfccriox tt - oisctosiikK opownership intkr*:st.s

A. \'AT1"-!! OI THf-DISCLOSING I'AIU Y t ttuhca-e. sts-:- nh'.mi- «>:'?iv Owrh<.\:«;>.

Pan*. iVisua J.iiStiled iuihihty c.ifiiiji::i:v Puhht-K reentered business irinpntatwu i,«?nu*.:it *ialsit>*y -^nnershi-p ····

Pm^-ely held business' corporation	/0 »1 vcatMfC</th
Solo nivifirii'iiirslsip	>i«H-fi>r-p.iv*l*i »i-'iTMsniliim

we-iu-iul parinmbip (k ttic aot-ftn-JwoKl corpm-aiioti a ho a <©He.)<1>y.'

>j i

Othcj tpkwt specify}

2. SW l^a; entitles, the Stale (0" forcitm ttwauyl of incerpflwlKW O: ossjrarti/atimv. sf applicable.:

! l.-m-.-.

3. i'or tqial eatitte* tw> c<s&>«i*e<t ;« 'h* Su«e of Illiswb'; H:;v «.:k- ottpat/Uion i^aif^wd to dv> busji'.v*:-. hi iStare uf lUi!it'>ii a* a ic'rei^n entity?

' VI'u No X ^ •'•

ii. (5- THi: ntSCl.OSWt'i p^ftTV IS A IMIM. £NT!TV:

>. i.tsE below thes ful! Msiici atiJ title* of a-S executive uiTicers ant! .ill i*.ir!:et!>i.\ *>3'ilte entity.

NOTE: fVr npt fM-piVfilCorpnralKiti^aUci hit fctflovv all nj.-!KiHi:ri. ifiay. which ;>rchr.!j! entities. If

thi-re 3re :«* ..uch meigber*. write "no memtter> '* Fo: «ruM*. »r i.ithei ferniifex" «|Htfe*. li»> hek«» 'iff 'cv.;ti mk-fc»hlerf».

!i tin- Cht'lV t\$ « genera! r-attact'ihtp. Itmitett jurttieiS&ip. I>iyikc4 liability ni:s>;r-!<i>. limited li^hitoy p.irt»e.«>'.iip t.r jcttfrt venture, U<t below the twine and utl« attack £er.eol jwrttier. laausi^oiJ raerrshcr. Rta «.•»}•.
.* .: uiy e>ilte* jters^r- ot cmtly t!i:d controls (He itey.ut-uac
raoaa^cment >>f<he. I)i*efojut£ f>;sri> NO'ft'.: f-X-H lej-al entity is>-o<i bckw myst submit aii eft m cnvti behalf.

\::.!T)f Viii./

KcuM'wWs Truflev

2. s'Uv.n p?!>v»i!e tlitr hdy^vmy sn^Wrrauur; Ciji-Ceseinu i-.-A.t p.:;:.u:i (:>:' t-'iliVv l^iv i'>s> ? <!irec; {>r tttti::cvi be tie tidal Interest i>.ic. {i.«ihfi2. ownetsht>) tr, oie-ess i>f oi'ihe !)tsei.t^:-.s»; Party. Bs.iropks rtfMiich an wtcrest include jh.ire? in a to/pofauc«ri. panucrs-kip ««efe.-;i iio ;> partnership t-i jniist 'veftHsfc..

P:.f!f <>>f 5?

ijiserest of a OK'-^hrr :: _vr iii \m:si\\} i::i>i!i:v company, i-'.r hneteil of :s heaci'ieta-'y ol i ;ru<il. Attic oroilui Mintai entity t!Tn.isie. Mali ~Nt>r#.~ -NOTE: Pursuit ?« Swtioii 2-J54-030 of the Municipal 0>ric ol Uirfagft rMMtticJpsd Code"), the C*y may iciWir* any such arKlittonal b.f«nr.ati. films ariv applicant w.'iieb is tfeas.on.tbly <http://tfeas.on.tbly> tnu-.inlest JO achieve foil &sck>wuiC.

N.imc

Ri;sbe*s Atkltcss

PtriveftWgc Inu-resl in l!.e D?sebeti!S; fatly

K<>>tb<>&« iU* R>>%e Itotttl. >S|>l*i*l Pa*. ti.6CN>5 HW*«

SKf I ION lit - Ri S!\KS> Ri-LATIONSIUPS WITH < n V VXKCTKD officiai.s

Has tfcc J)itdc«.<t>C !^r;y had a ^MH\si>ciw re?,i>wnsh<js'* a.s d^fine-JS >>it Chapter 2-1 :• 6 ofthe M ism-sip* CdiJc, with any Civ Jeoi-Jd ytlkial jh ihfc 12 tavtab* kl'ore ah* cafe- iti is 1?I>-S is s^neti':-

Yes _xi^0

I; •,»•<, please UkVitify V-ivA- the unwell Oi such fiiy sleeted oi'ficfeiKsi and tic-robe ma> tel.inon-ihipf.-ij.

skciio^ iv _ wso.osoai-:of subcontractors ant* oi hku uf:r.M\-F.n partiks

Tii?. l>ssT.I«.si«y. Patty must <fe*kise lite- o&tnc and busincM. acklresj of each MtbtxMUravW?. 'MWrnrj. bl'.bvta. ;ie.<Mi:r.i:iin'., cotteutUftt .'.nd any other peJ.M>n orothiy velum; the Disctostr.j?, Party to i-c-u>»fl«<J u, (vp-v m reta.n » eewuteciiw * rti- Matte*, a* weR as tit* luuecc ofthe rtUiiwiJup, and the total auHium <>*t"t?ie paid or cMimai.es' <http://cMimai.es'>, to b* p*til The DissJossiw P-arij n<« wquuvd diM-i..>.e cmployec* who ,'.t>- pai-J solely tliroa^h tiie Discl«i»ing Party"* reenter paytoll

-Lobbyist" |-5!-.-ui:s &\y peisou or citity v.ho ivrtrlcrfskcs to iu-"kiei>c? any tcRisialive Of Ssiministrstivc action OP behalf «>faa> person or entity othe: than: 0) 5 iwl-foi-piofil entity. Oil an unpaid w(2) !»;w:v.:H. -E,r.hby_{ii};r also meatis arty fwr*.on ot etv.ky any pm of whose dirties asan ?«;p1«yee of anulber iticlfcCC* nnderisSfng to idfitictice »oy legislative o: sdiru-ruNtsitltve aettoi*..

!; ihe DL«:;i.iisv.'. p^«> is tineef.ai« whetficra di«e.loi»«v is rci40<rc-d utvlceibus .Se>:;:0;-j. :.;ie Diaetosir..^ Party mui.t diivrf 3<d; tit.- Cisy wiictlterdisclosutst i-- refined o.' makr ihe dt-.e;.-.j.'.::V

!*i;j!e 3 of Is

Name (iadiest; vwhatho: Ii-j:.tae>s: retail; cd or ar.tatspaud A&trtv«!« 5«'» he fi-Siiiued) Rc^s.:iii'.ii:-hip •■" HiSi i^sn:!; Party (iiitkoiMracte-i. aumaey. tidihyist.. ekj tX-s {indicate v- Ite'her pai*l or vf.«»fir5forf.) \<'H t'.: "h-wsrly ;:i!e" CO "I> d " ••>. nM id aoroptabk- rdpOiUiC.

.K (heel, here sf the x^ii* f%-iy has u<>t ee-iained. nor e.\pecu to retain, .wy s-aeb persons or cntw. SI?(TiON V - Cf.RTU'iCA I IONS

a. conn-!K)kDhHvi.>cun.i> s^ppoKTccmpuANH--

Uftder Mi:me.r/.a5 C<xk- Sccttor, >>>2~H:>. *8%*ttofe>< dfbusiftrs* er.U«V» Jtuil contract sffi the- <;«., nui;U remain it; compos Itec with Jheif cbiU <VW.<\n uhVte&IttiliS tfcmvjihow She cwnUKt** irrr...

Mas anypeaSOn whadiwcity i»r indirectly ..\vr> ?<i°,v. or more of the. OkcU^iuit Psry fecen dscfuieo •<•. arrrotsjje <>>» any ohfid" *w|>pW oblnjamtHS by any Ilhntiis- etfitn of ivwifte'nU jutfiadkwrj?

Vi* x Nu No pe>s<m dtteeilv or utdsruetfy i>wii=. >> t mote of tiie DtSClifMnf Part;.-.

If ~'Vv>." h*N the pe;^.; vwsi '-«o a. uiuri-a-f ?«>ved as-Tscine.ti fi>r payment ol ait support mv*d at:a the pet SOD ir> c.wup;;Uitcc *'ijb. ihat :::"cc:;;e>ilV

! Yes v>

R KURTMKIi !!'K'AT!OVS

!. Pursuant:« VP.inie.ipal <http://VP.inie.ipal> Code Cb.-.pie: I Aitkle ! {""Articli t~ii v-hiett i5»c.Applicant Sbijuirt Consul-, for defied term* <c-p.-, "Join*.; bj :;ness" a add ie-j:«Vi requirement i. ii the F>i:<l<w.init Pasty vsibrohnasr th:s LDS is the \pphcam <file:///pphcam> tsud is >!..•-><• "rr.isisieNS w iih thv On', ihe a iiie Disdosh-iit Party eeisifies .-.s follows ii) neither the Ap^hea;!! nor r^ny c..tnlr»Hitt\$, person •< currently i>dk>*d nr cha-.e.o: «. iu,. i;>.; Has admitted g.ttili: or. or ha? uvei bee » convicted of. or piaecd -.miter xaperviMon for. -<;ty ejus>j£fli offense irvoKiiJv actual. attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theli. Iraud. former,-, perjury. <it>bonc«iy or deceit gainst an «t!k-et or employee uf ihe City crany <a*tcr ageficy;a>d) (the App5i>iH oi>dcTStafl.is: :irJ aefcoo* !ed^:s iba; j:ojti_f)]iafic<5 wob Article I is .t conywina le^uieuu^-! t>r dtfinc Huwoci-s with I be t «>• NOTH: U~ Art-di ! anpties to the A-ppIreatu. tlie pctmaBcnt e«a«ptta:Ke iia>cframe in A-nc.e t MajKT^c.v «>me tlvc-yccr itompliaiici- titticffantcv m cerbheaiious 2 .'-M t

2. The UisefciNSfiy. Panv and. if the Disclosing t*»tty t> a. legal entity, all of *<»•:• person* eutitic* iilfi'.lifit-iS i:t SC'.-li«n IHS I : <i-"l!::s hi'?S:

- ,t aw nm present!y debarred, sitss^rxfc-rl, p«>p.»:.e.i for detainioiw. drefeinsn >ne.lij»!l-U: x>r vftlwaufiiy excluded lfo»i 'any tiaitiaeiivivs by nny falcr.ii, '.laic or kicat unit of governo.-n:;
- b have isol '.villi jo i» five-year jvruwt jueecdit:^ <ki?e of inH KITS, h*ec coavieted of a crimkial «tle;sse,au-iideed guilty, or ha;i a cavil jutsyihe:^ retNterfd again** »br«« in connection v/iiJt: eluaiitoij', aitaMpfmii Su oif.au:. Of pcclwmtnp a puhhi- (iece-sJ, siate or local! sr.
 -'Osar.sinn or contract under a p«bWr Jrxnsaeinjn, a vtoiation oft'edcni? or*i=lc auiittu&t statutes-; fraud; anStCfc/JcrotaH, tftcft; forgery, bribery; fabtfieaiioa or <lcstr«r»ior» of rcuntk: making false Fiafcmtnft: i.n receiving stolen prvprany;
- e. are ntM present :y ,;).itr.t»-d for., or cruiiibaJK ;«v civilly charged by. a jiuectniujc.-iial entity it'ederal, slat* ot local t committing any oi the ufrVasc* »ct forth tn clause M.2.b. t»f this Section V:
- rf. have not, •xiihh: 3 five-year period precedine. -.be date of lb is. f.DS. had one ornuict public WanMCl'on* {iocScral. sissr 0* lucatJ termtnntod for eau.ve u; dcf&uiC and
- «. have not. vvi'rhn a Jfivoysrai pe:;<-u precedinc iHe date of thi* 1:!>S,, becfi cotrvii'tciS. adpsdRed i';u2ity. 01 foufid liabfe m «i en-:; pivicecUin;.;. oria any criminal or civil setiou. iaciisdiog actkvns MMwmiuii ertviru-mliCOWll violations instituted by the City Of by she tctkTMat i-ovcrninciji. fifty sta'ic. or Any «lh« unit of foca: svecrftmtrm.

!*>. Tin- ccihiK.-. tn vuhpftn;. 3. 4 and 5 smiics.: \i.

* the Tlisclosing Party.

* .suy "Contrsei*"" .'meaning awy «03: rafter or s.-v-e extractor used by the Dtsdusi.ns Parry in v-o.'tneelkm * ith tbi- Matter, including by) mo: tio**:c<# '<● »H person.* or Ic^aJ Ctttitic-. di-selnsed under XceUon IV, "IJistflos'ifc e.l'Survci.:Kr^cU-iS anJ UJ!«er ketone*} Parties""};
• any "AlTiltatei! f..rrtity* fntcisnin;' a pe.i;.on entity ti-iii. <ltree.ily or mdircctly; tcniiiob iht Dssel'-tijinp. Parly, ii controlled by tbc Dtsriosno; Party. 01 it. with the DistcJostitK Pw"y. odder comfuon eoiuroi .-.raiwiherperf.on -..>r eiitiiy. indie;;,' ot'coniuil ttreiude. vviihoiit l'iRntation;
•.rlefk:eki:ti; ftJ3ltaj!e*nr.nl or «e.-m.rship; ideflt^y uf mitrc^s amnni; iamily oseitleers, shared facsh'tie-an;' nqurpniciu: coiniiort u<e of empleyee;%; 05 osj-am/aiwo of;« busine-vv entity i-:;.!':i'Mil£ t.iie ;ncli{;iNh!>y at a butiilKriS entity iw <Jr>
geo veiniticot. iscJudwr.' ttbeCily. osing subs-iatuially the ssmc itt:>>>wRCfnen<...,=w'A-ttcua>ia. <
f principals >* the meliy,ibic
«Hityi: .oirh :X-S;wcl to Onirariots, the it-r«i Affiliated Knshy mean* a rjC'tv.Mi or entity dvit directly r>r nidneeitv controls the iTontraeior. is Ct'trtli'dilisd by ir. or, wi:b Uie ("oatcoetoi. is «i'.d«r roinmon euntful Of anoibCt person or rnt;y

• anv tttspons;b!e official of the :)nf"»-»i»;; Patlv. utv, <'o«rractc.r or any A iTt listed h.l'.ity *>r any i>th«r otTicbl, at:ert or fOSpjoyire o^the Dieor.-ni.' Pan.v, any ti'oniraeinr or any A fft listed 1-:atny. itCiiiiu: pursuant *.».» the dirccik'tii 0:4n«h>:iri/^ti«n wi'a ivitponsitiie official of ihe ni/a-.Josiwg Pafiy. att>* t:otHiactor Or ;>riy A tnlbtcd p.tsltiy fcoUeCti vcty "Ajjents")

P:is;,e > iA IA

Venter thr- DKstasnrtg Pz: U: v.-sr say OofitrsciCif. nor arty t\0 dialed i-i::tily of ci'lter Iks fcetctovKiT Party r-i .niy< ViHractOt ftor any A;;rn!s have, d.initi£. tiu: fiOi years before the slaiv this if. »i{r:ted. or. wilh rc-rp«* to :<.Coa5r.ittor,an Al'filiated Eniny, or an Ail'ih.iKtd F;;i::> of a Contnirio-dtiting lbs; tiv<; yi-ttis be tow the Ait* of such {..'nam actor's or Affiliated Kn;»'tyV connect o: engagement in connection with the Master:

- i hnhed or attempted to twibc. or been eonvt4:te;i».« adjudged guilty of bribery or jiirannnmj to bnb«j, .> paWic of lieer or tt»i»Jo}ve of ihe <'iiy. the Stan: of il!ino;.<. or any agency of the federal government, or of any state <>t i<teai governtiea: in the Un««l State? of America, in that of lieer's or ciripiuyee's officii: eno.nray;
- h. apresd or colluded tvith oilier* bidders or prospective bidders, oi been a party to any soch agecre-iiiein. orfce-cr. ennvictrd «t adjudged j.;ui[?]!y c.f jijjrwtment or e^lhevis;!; airsOi'iy bidden* or prospective bidde?<. in restrains oi freedom o! ee-Kipeutfun by rjf»reenie.n: in hid a li>.ed price Of otherwise, or
- C. tn?i.1e. ao admission of sadt eoildoc; described n- or h. ahio.-- ifta! if, a nutte* of record, but have not h«n prosecuted for such eontliid: or
- 4. Violated ihe provki..:^ iil'Miin;,ar!il i/Odc Section 2-'>e-<tlo vir.it <http://vir.it>; (>rdtiuUM%-j.

Nc-.ihiT »h« Ukeloiiriy Party. Affiliated Mnlity or {.'uiiirsct&r. or any of their -employees, official*, incuts or partner*, k barred Itiim ciustfaetiag wilh c*r«> unit of.-or-ie nr ioeal gftveraibCiM at Ci njsr.li of '.as^i^nj; is >.< being coroitfoiJ of (f i bivl.ngip'ag. sit violation of I! <"S 5/3-M-.-3; (25 bid-rotating in vnilaiamn of 72U H.OS 503 f--: or f» any .-itmrbi offense of any «ate «t of the United Sttucs id Acnsrtea thai con tiling lite saioe elements as the offer,« of bid-tip? in? or hid-romi<t;

5. Neither the- niaeloMr.;.? Party nor any AfflfctU-d Knir.-- U-.l.-d on any of the iol'ovi-::^ list'. i:.ata»uifted by ihe orilec oi")'orciv;« As>«:t»;Coti!n?U-;' the IVpartnient of the Treasury (,r :be iJta'au of iudifttfy and Scrantyoftlic U.S. Departitiem of Comweniro or ibeir successor*: the Specially Designated NiuiooalS List, the Denied Persons l..i>l, tae Unverified I ihe liitiity f.isl Mid the Debarred l.isi.

6. 'flic OiM-lostna rarty urnicr-Mand-: and sbaW CviftpJy *t'lh toe applicable re«i;in:r:reEis of <..'hattiCr> ?.-J-5 (l.c=.i.slativc Inxpeetv'ir" f ieneralj. J-5<i (ln<pce!ur iicnerall atid ><* (fiovcrnntonwl Ktbies.! of che MunrEipsl Ccidc.

V. If tin- s>is<ri«MT!s; Party is unable to ..-citify v.; &o> .»t' the abivec statei»e:it.<. :'h tais Pan H tl-'orthcr «.' e:-tilK'dti*jrxs). th« Dtsriosintj Party nso>t c.vplshtt h-e'u* .

i: '.he icn..-«s "NA." ?hc word "None." or no- rc\$p<i::.<e appears on Iti- lines afcuvc. i? tnO s« amsSuticvciy pro-Slt-nii'd rba.! die Dtitehtsiu;; Cany Certified 10 <hcnbOv:r.VUtfr.inr.iris <http://VUtfr.inr.iris>

x. T» inc. (yjm of the Inclosing Parry"* kwnvled:ye, alter reasoiub'o inquiry, the fol.'wwr is a iCfitjikne Iki .-.fcs"! cwru-iu er.tjdojcer» of lac Drsetoiin- Party whn writ, a; any time during the 12-tnomh peril.ii inetodiog tPc execution dare oi*1bi» 3-:l>S< an employee, or ekcied or appointed n racial, ni'the. City of s. hieaito no:ic. indicate »vh3i "N/A" or "nunc"").

<*. "i'o the tew of tile l>Jsc losing. Variy's knowledge- after rcuensMe itiqatry. -he following »s :t enmpfcU! its] ofa.ll <http://ofa.ll>;;:lis that the Disctotajip Party has ?.iven or caused to be jjivCrt. at any time- diirinp. *« 1 2-«v>n:a prrod precedwi.n the caecutsuu date of lltii- Til>S. to employer. «i eleeten or appointed »iYicial. ef ihe Ctiy of Chic a*;*, for purposes of Uii> statcuieaV. ti "jmIV" d<w: am hut I tide: 1:? anything iri4de geaeially available t« < -i».v employers <:r to tbc <• ener.il <http://ener.il> ftiiblie. oi (ii) food or drird: provided in tbc .-.v.irse nl'.-tilu-sal City bustueii and having a retotl val.t.-e of l^-w than %!<} per *aeipie;il (if SWiS, indicate ••• Mh "SVA" >"■.: -nnne">. As ;m sit;y sift listed bclntv. p! e.i<« ako b.<: tkr. name e-f the I'ily {ccipi«ttt.</p>

":Tr:";; NATION OI STATUS AN HNANC3A5. AS i it!".":% !. The Disclosing. fa-V rectifies that ihe

UisciosiOL; Party tehee I. nncj

is y_ ;S iioi

a "fi«Mnc»«d institution* a.sdeiincd ita Sec:«oa 2-\$2-<55lhf of ihq J/unrctpai Code.

2. If the i>isclt>str.a Party IS a ttnanend iasuteltOu. then ihe C>i>fV*in£ Pan? pM»e.v:

V7c :itc no: end wit? n-.it <http://n-.it> itvCOiue tt predatory leaders, defim-d in. Ctsjipter 2-M ol die Maine ip.ti I's-ie. \V<; farther pledge «Ua: nude of out affiliate i,-.. and non;: ol' tbetn will become, a ptvdatoty lender a>d«nr,>d |n Chanter ?...>2 of the Municipal Code. Wi; wndcr-na.ad ih::l bcci>r.': i a 'i-i'edaSOI'V :e:ider or Uveooniii! j>t «!~'ihatc of a predatory lendei rtiUy icsull i:i the loss of the. pm iiey.r. ol'dnmir b;i>iacss v,rl!; (!!:%.'

If the. f)isctnMi:t> Parly is unible to I'Vike this pkd^.C becsv-Wi it «r any «f its ailihrvtes (as defii ed :o Ni'crion J-.l? i5s(!n of trie Muuieifial <'.i»dc) is" 3 pretjatory lender v »lhm !lie nie^:;:i::^ of (.'l^pier .j{'th\- M:.-n:<ipa? <Vfe. explain iieic tatt-ieii tuikl'tinial pa^.r'< traces-airyt

Ca-V - n l>

Ii' thf. festers "NA." the. ivrtixl "Xtxic." or ik> response appears <rn she lines ab«vc\ it will fee conclusively presumed Jhtti the Di- .-iosino Party eerUfied ttx- obov? wtenwoft.

I>. aUmHCATION RiiGARDIN<i JKTERCST IN CITY UU\$IN'liSS

Any v,r.i'.- ui tern?* \htf are *rfme.-" m Chapter 2.1 i-d d-.e Municipal (-ode. &s-«-c «tm<: sncaninrs when used tit Jli'vfi I'ai' 1;.

I. hi acfOfifewiC wlfli Section 7-3 56-110 of the Municipal Cmfc. Does any official or employe* ::i the ('lis \iCvc <file:///iCvc> a fi.r.j/teial totijrr.it <http://ijrr.it> in hi* or her w» natm- i.<r in the uar.ie of tiny ooer person e.r enhly ta the -MatUr:'.' Yrs v No

NOTIi: If •,

J, Unless- sold pursuant 50 a ;>i ^reCSS of competitive kwbtiinjk or «:!;ierv.:se perraMiUid, «o t'i'.V elected nlVieiaS or ^mptovtre s-ltall ha-, e a tinauela! tnltrcsi in hi.-: or hr-.r iv.vti name «r rn ilVe. name «>f any odter person or er<t«y m the. pi::::hasf nfuny property that <>! boleros so the City, or (ii:- -•. *<*J« lor taxer. t<: asSc-SMTiem-S. or (in I is :::,dd by virtue of Ic^al ptswrerts it the suit of the CUy KoHsem sly, "Cisy IVopeny SalO. (.'ompensAtittn for prarurnp taken pursuant lo the t'iiy's crrtittetit domain power d<;::s r.c: eoa^iluu- a hi-.aitcsal :;:te:esr veithSn th;- mr*n«nr; i«1"fh!.s Par! t>

DOCS the MC't'er iavi.ilv:: a Coy +'rvpv.riy Sale"/

V'."; N[;]<-.

5, It'you checked "Yes" to he:;; i.Vl.. pwfcvide the names and Olivine-* ;tddie<vrs of the Civ officials <i/ employers havi;j;;; snvb interest and identify lite nature of such weresv.

Natne

H'.:sirie^ A-ddre*;;

Ntiitire i»! liittres:

4. The])i*ef»\$ir.:: Party farther e.c^lts:es ihai no piobhu-d fiitaneia* interest i;< the. Msuc; «d! aciiU'i'ed by any i'''uy official r.r employee.

!;.. (;i."«T!I[·]K"ATU>X K::(iAiUM\!! SI.A\ I kY BRA lil'SiM-KS

Pka>.c vfltcfc ctt.hr <http://ctt.hr>r I r.r, 1 rv;r.y- If the DrseUrSutg. l'af'.y ehecfes- 2 . the DigtUy^n* Party in eat disclose -.-iov. Oi in i"! iVil^chi^iyai te-. ihis KDS all in!inn:aisort iCqUirvd by p'Jt~2^V^h 2 ?;ok;r:' ti''

Paj-erluf lit

comply visit : ':,, -w s;!-.c !<;:-.; :c iee,>i i.'eo-er^ maee malie a is; touts ,-.Cf entered tr.tr <http://tr.tr>. with the t'sf.y m conOeelkia with t.hc - Matter vmdabre i.iy tlic City.

X. !.. The Disvtosia.n Party verifies that the i>i>e;^si:i^ fatty Uas searched any aad all reewrds of ihe n«sel«sttijt Party and :ny an<i rredcertiStis cotiiios regan?in<» records or inveacien-sw proliis from s!avco<«r«t5vchnH:;-: insurance policies, danm? the slavery -era (lncmd:n, : insurance policies tw«*d to sbveltoltkre (bat provided eovc.'ajtc for damage m «r ittj'aty Or de^th of their slaves), and the 5)isel0i;iti! Parry ha* found no .-.aeri teevids.

?.. The. l>!/-vios:no P.sny vcrrfios that, as a res-uh of etiftdiietinjj die March in step 3 iifwAO. A* Disclosing Party ba.< found iceords nft'lvvcxtiiieni:. ni piofits from slavery or slaveholder insurance {solictts. The riisckndnf, Party verifies dial the following ennsliCuU-S, .full

disdostsrc of at! such ic-eot-ds. i tic lading 'he n,irncs wfany and ail slavt-s t-r ttiavchnldm described »o those rcc.ird%:

SECTION VI -CI RTII I(.'AVION* KOR S-'fr.DKRAl.t.V fUNDEO M ATTKttS

NOTE: 15 tbe Mlttfr h federally fuadeU. complete thus Seetrun Vj. If IPC Matter is not federally fanned, proered to Section VJ1. Per purposes ol ib;S Seevior. Vl<. :a\ credits a!healed by the City a«id proceeds ol\teb: nbhjjatioii-s of tjie. Cny arc imi ledetftd funding.

A. CKKTIHCATfON Ri.UAklHNG L.OJtrVYPvC

I. U<rt >ie.>iv.v ihe names of all person* or entities festered ifttder I he fedeisl Lobbying siiiciosore Act of WS who have tnf.de-<http://tnf.de-> l«d>Hyi*R cii:iSt£« on htfinlf of the tt'srlaxmj; fatly wit* tetipeet to lite Matter: <A<ld sitee¹.;, {< i.ccssaryv

sit'iTO explanation appe;<"- or hcjV<n->-, n the iitses uhnt e.«» if ih« leUets "NA* oi if the »•<•««! "Nwie" i>pp«:rr_v it xviil he cujicdcs;.-. cly proo.'ni-iS t>i~t the I'i'.se losing. Party means- that NO j>£t*u::> or entities registered wndcr the Lobbying Disci^-ttre At;! t>5 IWS have iv*ade lobbyinj»v«ir.ti»cts on behalf <tf the IJisekssiilii Pe;;1V wish rcs-jn-el io the Matter }

2. -['be Disclosing ^artv has not spent and *;i« :.(,t itxpvnti ..nv federally .tpjVopri'Wed fund* n- jw* my person iii entity listed in Paragraph A.l. aliove- for his or bvr Inbbymg activities<irt.-. P»y^y ptrunn or entity Jo bllaence. or :t!u-r-pi to inflttence an officer or employee of any agency, ns d«fined b applicaWe f.Mlcral lav., a meiubcf of t.'onrjrw. an of!'Cei cr employes of Cr-np.rcss, o? e-i es«?tOyee nf nieinbet of t on^res;;. in connection <*-itl₍ the im ard oi' any ledetaily funded contract, i«al;i«K n»> feticrally fuitiled grau; or loan, c^twinj: into any co-i-prrativer a;:retitnent, ol lo CMCttd, contitu^i renew, aractsd. or modify any lesieraliy funded c<sntfacl, .snr-jstt, loan, of coojwnstivs aj-reeuienl. $Pr_{r.->B v ?i-fli$

J Th? Piste-lostD;* Party will subrcH an ttpdtiic-d cMilkation ui Uie end of cadi <-i«'tndar qsiarjcr ir, fc'hich Uiere «.'ciu> any evcitt that makvislly a f feels t-n- trx-uraey <tf !!n- M.sri-.nien!< and informal i»':r> set lor.ll <http://lor.ll>! :n paragraphs A.l, a»i? A..7. ab<v.?

Tlx? IHsclosine Party evjtifres thai entice (i) it i> nut a:i ottpnisaikm described in section 50S ieii*ll of the lutceal Revenue i';>::.• ol' or V-<! it i.< an orsnni/alion described in seOtori MlueK-H ofthe lr.-U-.rnal http://lr.-U-.rnal Revenue <!<t-A* nf but has net engaged and will ihH Co^a-C in "Lobby; tv_.

:. If Ac iysscliiSiii;; Patty «* die Applicant-. th« DtscUt.sinr, Party n*.ust obtain c-crtiiicadoiis cqtial 1» I "tot and substance to paragraphs A.l, thnMigh A»4. *h»>vc ftimt ail wbtonvactOCS befose it awards any sahronwjtct and 'he Qfc^lejfnig P«fiy must rnatfltaici all s«eh subcualtoUiis' i:eilffiea?:.Oti.s Jo: llu: deration nf ihe M;ii:e(and most jvit^e such Cvrtilieatioti* pinntptly a,-. asinbU" to Ihe <"ity apiw njqiiCM

U. ClWiKICATION RSX'AJtniNCi P.OU.AL f;Ml¹..OVMKNT OPPORTUNITY

It the Matter is !ed:;r:tiy funded, feJenii ry^iaiio'is icq-jisv the Ap-plivaftl and an rropoM.-d subcontractor*. W inhibit the folio* !«« mKotiiatio:'; « ifit iheij bids, ot in writ inn. a,i die nat**. tsf ttegotiatiotti.

I.-, (be Diselostrif: Party the App'tirari'.'

Ye: No

fl "Ycs\" answer trw: three qmsjainns sslow

1: Have you developed *r»d do you- have ou file aJfifntuliw ue»i».-i pst^rsntK pursuant io apphctiHe federal reflations? (Sec-II Cl-'K Pc-rt (?t.i-2A

Yes Km

2. 1 lave you filed vnth the torn; ?.ep.>ni'ng Cammnter. the Olrecioj of the Office of federal Cnntrort Compliance- Programs, or the Irejued l -iiipfOyOH-ftt OpptM.iiniv* Coititratssioo all reports tba-e under the applicable filing requirement;;'.'

; W-. No

.* Have >-*•>!* p;tr>icfpst?d it! art) previews *c«nta«.<>> oi Sulieotittavt:. Subject to ihe espial rtpp.-intir.it <http://rtpp.-intir.it> y el.sosC?

"" No

* l y'u'a cheeked °"Nir" lu question I. or ahuve, pleas*: provide an explsnaltoiK

Pa.iy Ki of i:»

SECTION VII - ACKNOWiJ"U<;>fENTS. CONTRACT INCORPORATION, COMPLIANCE. PENALTIES. DISCLOSURE

She. i'jr'iv uiidot Stands a:id auiees tl',j;:

A. The cvfitflc-stiooA, dwclotxirc*: and a«ko»wkdijioJniSN **■**coatasucd in this EDS will become fart of any

«sts!l!av:i n» other agrecttMiil ihe Applicant and lliy f'ny in. eonneeiion vviili the Mailer, whether pr;Kofv-«!Cot. Ci»,y asM*ysnc*\ or uUiarCtly aeco:!, and are rtiajeria! ir>il;iceriic*ts to l&c City's r»oru»iun of am ec«:i»aet Or ukifig. tslhrjT <scii*?» witfi nsspret in the Matter. The Disclosing Petrt.V undenwsrjcU that it tmis} i.\-Mrjj5lyA-ttb all itaiiiici, oiddtaocii.. and regulations on which thi* EDS is baav-d-

R. The ! ir;'- Onve-rr.rnrntal Ethics and Caaipai^i r-iusuwiii£ Oidi«iS»vC*. OusKer* J-15<* and 2.164 of >be Mofn'erpifl Code, impose certain duties anil obi ii:a£ sous on persor-is crefilUtes seeling City C0f»\$w.ls. wtisfc. fcusiitcfts. <?r trai\<scii«»»s. "be full (est of rticso ordinances and a u sifting f tvtgfdtti is availableon !.<ih- at fry w<*. .c^vofc.ltKttaQ.orgfl^rthic\ a no may aLsn be nhtatred 1'rotre iite City's- ft«3fd »>f Ethics. 740 X.

Scdiv.v-.c.k St.. Suite 5<K>. Chicago. K. 60610.(312) ?44-4«-.t>0, The. Ui.vwunnf. P.irty must eon.p'y fully with ;be explicable ordinances.

C H'du-1-siv deierfnifiei (bat any iti forma'ion provided **uu**• this liOS !<• lasse, ;;;eoripie!.e or ittat.tura'x., iny contraei or^lhi-r wgrcenicat it; eOriaeeiioii uhh w!ticb i's Syfcrni-od may he lese-.ndetd or be vuid Oj v>i>id«lblc. -»od the City rr.ay pursue any remedies under tlie contrast <?t agreement i it' not reseiftikxi err voidt. a: U. or in equity, tnchidinj* ^crtwirjaJttip. she l);seio^kiv. Party's" pimtcijMrtX.n it: she Matter and/or tSecihieur u allow die DiscksSbg Party W pftttteipate in ntbe: iratisaclions. vviUi the-Ctty. Rcrnedios 3» lav; fur a iaise stale::;cal of Material fsrCt «t<sry iftjtdwrtfi inrareerstt'on and :ir. :ovaNi in die City of treble damages.

Jl. jt Is ttt.: City's policy to make ibi* document i-.-iitehk tw the pobi V on Hit Im-anni tele and.-v: tspou tet|ucsi. S.jwe of eiit mI" the iafttrma^nn provtar.<! tui ;h;s l-DS and a«y atVactttiei'iis u* this CHS m»y be made a variable; to the public Oft tile Imemct, in r:r:;?nntsc in 2 I recdon; of

hd'omtiUort Act R-qtseSt. OC Other*-i;w »y cotr.pfV.titift arte; s-ignis;^ this EDS. tbc l>Jsclo<io\$ Parlj -.vriiviH anil ;eleases any possible i-i^lrls of >. i jims »-hieh it msy have agamsi rtie i'fty it; cnntJCetioo With ih.- ptiblic rrlosn of "informai-Hm ct>i:tai«:ed t» \$>h Ef.>S and also aodwrtxes the Ctty to \enfy <file:///enfy> ibe atfcutercv of any i:t»V«rma»««»n s(*«»tt»ed it) tbLs !:!>S.

t;.., The i;d>inrt;r.tims pnivtded in iftis EDS nilis! he k'e?t Cisrren In the. e-ve.nl <http://e-ve.nl> ol ehar.f.'C.s i!tc i..>;set«,»inv Party itnu.1 sopjilernrnt this EDS up to Hit time 'die City t:Acs action •'::' :nc: M;<«cr. If die Milter is a eOntftiCt be(n.> handled by the <*i)y%- U-sparttnet:! of Pcocincoent Sercie-r^. th:; Or'selotinjl Parly n»nst apsJtite f;»;.-i EDS v. ihe coottact «q»ir«s. NOTE: With wtspee! in fdaiteis subieet 10 Anicfe 1 of Chanter 1 -?> offlte MunicipaU':<tde Uruposifii PERMANENT IXKt.ICIIUEITY h>: certain specified bfffittit;,; ihe- iniormation provtrl«l heron Tteaidstrg Clr;::'b;!i:y must be liept ci>rrc-nr for :t !cni;.-er period, as rvrqnn'ed by CTtapUn' 1-2? 0114 Section 2-154-i'Ctl'of trie \5unieipai <file:///5unieipai> Cv.de <http://Cv.de>.

The I •) v~;o=••=ny. *';.trty represents and vearrSi'ii.s thai.

Piev 11 of 1.1

f.:? Itier t>r;ei-.^irn< Pari-, is lire Ap-ilterm!. She ;>r;4:fe>::ie. Part) arid .Air'jrjjr.-a hsttittett mr. ase. ;u>t p,.-m,K then swhconii.tnot:, » Kw.-iny iacthty listed t:. Oteli.S. t".?,A, or; -.he fed«ai S seUdcd Parties U.o System 0*I;n.S*'.i maiottinKI by ihe V. S. t>etw:tl 8«mres AdrauurJJiii-J-:-

> ii'it.v ijjsek.siil^ ?W> is the AppHe.am. Ih.' Duelosiiij; Tuny >H oi-.!.ain tinm aa-ec«ra-.-jci.»rs^«-5e.>mr.tcu>r> h»cd «>i to he hired ifi <onnoction % e.b the Matter ecnifu.rooftS «r.»st :r, few ;,r,i joifoian.c lo (Jutse it- hJ.aikd fJL.above and will «••>!. n >fl:r,:£: H:* plio: written Coosefi; iii'rh» Chv u=.-.' ;M-!j st:-:'f: vv^itractos•wy&cratlss«i.if tils? doe., rot pro^-^Je ssicb eersii'ie-rtu-ii., er i'v;i die |5k: ;.K;aj; p;trr, f*.v. teai^r.. tit believe aimuu «j:yv1 of cannot ptmido ;tj?rifctl urminuw-M

 $\label{eq:constraint} $$.\"0': ! " H'lire F.0 wto^o;- eai:rV." Certify S'i 10 any ol tJK: i;'.:;:mb i '.;.. k-..'. Ct i- -' :..r" (< lift ev.iil.^.'aloi'-. .'-.;;i;r; roi,--! av.ach-ed to h'lin i I::-$

ffJiTII-ICATHiS

I: e.t.-i >.-eii;iil-- .•* prrit«r> \bullet the person M^riiisi! :>cio« . ; :! wy.na£i:-> -bui be-si..- t.-: rmt h:\-ve-i <file://h:/-ve-i> Uf i'KfVw s^j.v l i.i>,ar:i A^r-ejHltA \ »,o' :spiihcab!;i oo beiie.!:"<t(the l>t.-^:is»>tni: I¹;"'.;.', a-rnj s- .mtsrit;; ihat ceHiheattOiis aiid s)atc_ty.c«.i« eontaiocd in that P.13S and Appendix A (it':ip.dfe.i5»!c) nrr- rnr«, niteutate ar.d i ->H!v!eie i^C da!." :'.irni*ltcd t;"- Ihe (rity.

Ket'ti i itV^ R..r<.-..Wr <iii-:.i S«rrrt<rrr>.bcr Sr.. 2WS iPni:? v;/ve\/ia:;:e I.)iselv>ilt|>

```
PtlR* I
```

• $r' \setminus i$

Kni^l'iirir.; iPitn". e-t type r.j;::-e «J {teisvi; sr₁mtn^'r

"ts:r-iec U'rns! type ^i'ie 0!" rid^'Mi si^rsitif)

S⁻.; ■ .si r.-i'td sv..t;:< bctore n:;:

.-- ~?

Crf ICIAi SEAL MRhVDn LAWrIENGE M«at'f PubSt • Stslc 5.' Q>r.o;j My DornrruisisQ Expires 1«p S, sou

cn V OE CHICAGO !• COVOMK' niSCI OSIKK SI VI'E.VIENI ANt> Al l'IlUVIT

<http://r> A.MU.l <http://A.MU.l> Al <http://Al>. RELATIONSHIPS WITH KI.KCI lil) CITY OI MCIACS ASO OEPARTMKNT HKAOS

This Appendix ^ to }«• rompleted only by (a) (be Applicant, stud (bt Any lc«*l entity which ha* a tl'n-el ovenci-suip interest in <hf Applicant ■wanting 7.5 (irrent. It is mil It* t* completed by any tc^.il entity which has only an indirect ownership bnerrsJ in Ihe Applicant.

Under Municipal \'<xte. Sevran- the 'Jisehwbg Party decki*- whether-ri>cb »*.i-l.-;';ir>s Tatty or anv "Applicable- Party" or any K-iousct orOutaestic P2;trier thereof cistretsily has. a "familial ctlat'oirdnp" with asiv circles.' eity ufficisl or ifcretnmest bead. A "lannb'al relatiimibip" tains if. is ofdiedaie ibH"r'i>>» is siciened. the t)isca.•• ;•.!•_ ' pxie Cm ssii> *\Appl "cable Party*" or arty Spouse <>r IJtmicMie Partuei ihctextl h related to •he mayor, any ahiamian.. Use c:iy tries!:, thee it} irttKat'er oi arty city depMWitssnt jtcsdas sjvajst: o: •joencsin: partner er as my i>t":lv foltuv;i:-iy. whethei by blood in adoption: jrar-eut. child. broSIKt ei s'sier. anni «w uncle., niece or actihciv. *n<rdp.->rc!ii^ rje-nrlrinld, frahcr-in-law. »ti;*h«-tu-Er*. son-in-law. dwjwr-'o-lwv. stepfather »i: s!eTHiKni>ei'. or -itepjaurrhter. .<iwphrt</th>

"Appikoblc Party" ;iiear;> til all exiXchv-.: idEcers of the- Dusdoanp Party fis-i-en in Section il 151 if the 1 tiselr«;ai(j Party is a o-.-rjwrat'.-s*: ail partners of she Dis-hadiwi Party, if die. Disclosing Part)'« 3 i!Ci>"'ai pcalflersSnp; all ponerid jarLeei.-. and 'iniired rjnrr-awT* oi ne Dkrk-.-r.r.y, Party, sf tlic Disclosing Party h «limited fonri^ryhtp; all inart,iv>::rs, romay'rnj; mciirrberi rind txenite-rS' of the DiyetadtyC I'any, iflbe i)-.se!osii;y. Patty is a limited ItsbiKty rampwy. &)-li firmeipai oificas-of tie; DiiCk-siiiiJ. Papy: and i'5]jmyjicjsnn haven; more than a7,,< psicetil OMIMVh'p -*nsc?P<* in 'hr Das-fovjig Party. "Piiaerpai offeefS" ftiesnts die piwelera. eSwtrf operating officer, ejectsttvv direenw. chief fir.tnci.il http://fir.tnci.il ftflice, wrssnnt or ni-eretsydf a ley:-; efithy of vny person excremns sirsdar au'.lsoriiv.

IXies r.»'.sr!e'r->.,« Psiny«r t«ny ^ppKcable Party* «w auy- Spoase or lAMnejtk Partocr dicrvflf i-iinvntly hu»x- a "iasiuhal tehcr-.r-ajitip" w ith vtt ek-Cted dty nffiewt r?r Arpartnwitt hsxXt

Vr. v N\-

IS' yrs. plfasr identify isetim i,;] tiie jteuiieaid iiile c-ficdi pefs-^. te) <hr nameof the lc.r-.al <http://lc.r-.al> emity «> wlneh Si .eh pers.T,-; u e»iw<e:t\i-. <.vj i«_{lt}umt anet l-.i.lc- or? tire elected ei?y <:C'f;c«Sl or depanwe-rw beatl W v.-irn-.n «ich jicrsoo has a faniltci! reJasinnship ami (4) ib« rnivise na-lutviifscCb taitrilial rc4annnt>ll'P

Pajr;e !" <;!' !!i CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DhSCMrsERE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX B

Btiii.DING (-OI)E SCOFE I'.AW/PKOKI.-EM I.ANDIJORD CERTIFICATION

This Apj»cndi\ «to Ik- cturifiJe-led only hv (a) H«- Ajrjdicanl.and \leq l» aim' le^al entity whkb has a dirwl nwnmtlip utleml m ihe Applicant rxr*«ilni£ 7.5 percent \leq an " \leq h«-«i \leq 0. II » not tit he complied hy am lc*al entity which has only sin mdirxrt ownership interrM in Ihe Applicant.

1, Persuara W Montetjial Code Section 2 -154-OfO. b tlx- Applicant or any i Kvrter ideitti lied s*. 3

hui?fjing code setdlhuv etr pnr»Wetii hndlnnl rtnrsiont 50 Section 2-92416 ofthe Miuiieiml

Cose?

QV,,

2. If the Applicant; Ua legal entity publicly traded wi any occJrarige. is any n^iec* ordiaxtarcd

the Applicant 'densiiiiaS as a hviidinj: code se»>ftlb-.v or pmhletn krtdkml pursttan* t,% Sectiwi

2m-Al(, of the Muft'cipa! CccfcV

j No $j_x | Not Appfethlo$

i. II ye: f» 11) <>r<2) above, please idtrnfy below tiic name of the person or legal crafty idealifierf rss a building code scnllla.w or proWcm lilndJiwtl and ibc address «>f the hui"r:Siri» or hu:kltitg,s to which the jjcitinenl code v'.>ls\$ioos sjtpiy.

hujjw; out Tins appendix k constttltels acknowi*:ix;ment AND AGREEMENT THAT 'ITOS AI'PI-*N0IX H IS, INCOKKIRATKD BY RFJrTERENCE INTO. AND MAIMI A PART OF .'IHE ASSOCIATED VMS. AND THAT THE REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPENDIX B ARE SUBJECT TO THE CERTTETCATK IN MADE UNDER PENAI TV OF PERJURY ON PAGE 12 OK THE ASS(KJIATKD EDS.

l^yr f-t >;f |.J

;X> NOT SUBMIT TIMS PACK WITH YOUR iiOS. The piifjx*c t,»ftrns page ti for you lo ••soasilyyour iiDS-jsriorto 9ifea»ssi\$n -0 Ci;y Cotaxil or onfljedate ofdosii^. L"unable \$o recertify tni5iift«Hyv the Oisdodnj! Party raus: cxwfiidctenew 21>S -.nib wares or correcte*. inFamtisiiant

RrXF.'s-tTiiM cation

iicsztaify^; yr uiv v.-jih Cixy Coaactf imacr\$. No> ft* Ciiy precunaasiis aniens i^asstml

Xc-iih Gilo KcrorahJsr Tnatt «£slsd Sttrteraber 16. 200S •Prim or rync legal Or^kKin^'pr^ty;:

Prial or rypc aa^rfs^KMnr Keith Giles

Tiltc of signal ory:

TIUSiss

of

Moiary iWis, OFPlCrAi. \$£*.(. Mf UfOA UWREh'CF *

*ot«yPu»l.c-SWsoi linns,; ^m>" Cojnmission Expiry Sep S. 20? 7

<u>*^ m_*</u> ⁴____ n m <i

(ii v of « hh -«f:o » < OMJMK DISCLOSURE STATEMT.N1 AM) AKrTDAVJT

section *- <:em-:hai. inrikma i ion

A. Legal uar.1-.-:>i it*: ttfcuikwitig Party .sobrt-i!j[r».> hIjn F.0S hictedc UVa.-' if applicable: Greet* Sneer IX-vcSopaicni. i J '

C'heekONK of the folio* in;-, lb ret bvvts:

aflduate whether rise IVIselosute. Parly suinnkCrfig litis. fU»S is: I. x the Applicant OR

a ice a! waitcy ia-l<Jit.'^ a dtie« or ftwi'rect <r.iw<t m •he. Applecm: Stale the Scejit i:a.i;<C <;:'

Applicant in vehicb Ui-r j)-.scto::t!te. Put:* Jtohis aD iisteresi:

OR

3. a. legs I eri<in- with .•» rp/ni of cmurot i::<.i- Section lt.B.i.1 Slate the legal flare»•. of the <trtJTty which the l/;>Ck*.itl£ Purn :•)•.< Id* a. fij.hi *f.r<>«i'--»' -• -■ - ...

/

H. Uu.!dm»:s a i!-tire*, of ihe i>iSeh*r.it!;.: Patty.

('. Te.kjtftoiw.;.. _ Fa*. ...

(>. Name «f comae; person: j

t- Esxteirai Employ--: 1 Lie ii 1:1 .••iti'iMs Nc«. (if yt>u ;i.sv..- v.MVei:

f. Brief description «|'«rta:73«i. irsr.saeiir.r. <>r ;>thcj ut»dertaWtriij;<KtVfiVd lo behy.v as *he "M.?.;trr"; •Ahtch this i:I;-S" pcn&iiu. (fid ink D>rf>itt»;t .nrroher unci locaiKMt of property, if applicable):

,

Ncpsiiaiiid Sale oi'2frHI - 1 S.vheew. :> <!?- H N <> «&.-*>. tiraj ?>• 15 • r.S ^rcca^1S-iS W. 27Ut St.

<';. Which City agency or de-pa nnicni u reipiesiin;..; thi* EOS'.' <*!>

If die Mane:' ir- a ctrmrue; K-m». h.nntlk'd hy «ht¹ City's Orpa.-itneitt rtf FmetttctBetil Services, pa-.v Cttnift-Urle the kiHov. in;.",: SIX noN ri - DISCLOSURE. OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

A. N'ATi'Mfcoi-' I HI- 3J!N;'!.OStM; t'A^'IV I. Indicate she ftit5u'' i s>(d»c Dir'-dosjaj? V.n\v.

1'0-tsi.ui	x I.trr.itc'd hahjj-ty company
Publicly registered business ttorpftrrttwrt	Limbed ch>wy (omertdtip
Pfivjfiy held business »iv-r«4»rc.i; <f>r></f>	Joim v*»ltirc
Sole proprietorship	Nfci £d: picfh ccrfporriifua
Ocncrui partft'L-is-hip	(is Use ;;»■ •h'.r-p:^'lt ee-'p^traiiiMi aSsn a SO !(lH"->5T?
l.inmed psfttterx-liip Yes	
Trust	Oth^r l'riloa>,: specify?

2. K«r Urgal entities, the start (u; foreign cuu«»y) 4>V n;i;(i:p'::ra:ioEi or K-r.ast/alron, if applicable:

3. fs>r k-g.-if entities m>i n.'i;urtize-U in the-Siasc ef Sftiftois: Has the organiieatfuct registered so do hiK»Mh>\$ it: the Stole (»{' tlaso-si as a kceiyii entity'':'

'"Ye-, No x N.»A

« IF TH?- DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LKOVu'. ENTITY;

I. I..!sit helow the full ii&itics and Shies nl'uft executive ul'iwe-s, attd al! directors $\ll \gg$ ' the entity. NOTE: T.v oo<-f..»r-c«?fi< eoTpurntio":-;. ste lit* below rjll members, if any, which are legal entities. ! f there ;s(v such members, write-" \ll rihjrti&ers." Por hums. ts»iyi.c-» Of oiitef siiiii l -.c entities, hit beU;^ the hr-uu! iitleholdeffsK

1J Use entity t;- a: i!.ettfril partnership, litnttc:: •iAi:-.:c:i.slt;r>, \nniti--d <file:///nniti--d> hal-tlr.y :;.i:np^riy. i muted liability partnership iir jnint v-cni-jjc, list bc-lcv.- the name snd title (sfcscri /Tficrai ?.TM.rfner_s jtiaoaginp member. t«att»f.er cr any <?1hcr person or ewi:\ that controls tit:.; day-H>-d?.y nutwpctreni <!' the DisC-loS-iftg Psity. NOTK: bach fcgaf eutity listed below Giust Wturti; afc I'.DS cm iu ..c*ft Ix&df.

N-ifiic Title

Kcilhiiiks Manager

2. Pic-a.sc <h'u«'tdc (hi* iuiro-ivinjr, irtfori!iaS:i>i5 curi-rcmitis ia»cfc pcrnoi: srrtatv hic-cng a threet ar induce! beneiietai interest fine ted Say. iMvnr.ri.htpf <http://iMvnr.ri.htpf> »n ctrrs< t.ti* ~ *∎%, tf the Disclosing Party |gt.i triples oi's'ar.b a:- :ni'Cif«i tticltidc vharc.s. .in a c<*rprt--»ijort. p.-^tiierditp imprest in 4t pan'rtcrship orjoim vcinurc.

r::;-;-:«;l' n

interest nl'a tii.attbet t:s tdafl	SKc* it: a listed ii.^iiilyi'ornpaitv. <•! iiUrre; fi :i he;:efscbiy i;i a	
c*w1«sor»ihs;f similar entiiy. 3f mnc, Mtite ~iVWe." NOTE: Purxwatil «t» .Section 2 1 5-1. fit !)<>>' ihe		
Mimk-iprl Code	rMisntdjia! t.'tKle"!. 'he Oitv n'l-sy rttftdrc =:-r-y *uch tchlitKinav iiiiVirrsiai:L>o	
fromartvuppjicaiH *h'.d> U fe.iA <j«a\$11y achieve="" diaclifettf?.<="" i="" iaiitndci!="" ii:u="" rj="" td=""></j«a\$11y>		

Name	Btttisess AJAcitS	P*r?e«i.\«v format <u ihe<="" th=""></u>
		i)i»e!oiittg Pony

Keith<.;ik»KirweablcTiuMdatedsci&Wi* i4M»«K»j*Rv.!)e;ji(y^i15'tifk,H.6t>:i^ ^

T2 < iprorttc^y viaul i 1 I C" 3520 -S Mmjsm Si . Ck>U£<H 11. <<<K09 50*4

SI <TION lit - fcl MNKSIS RR I.AT10NSIUP.S WITH CUV VJ.IX VIA) OFI-'KTAI.S

Ms.-, the Div.-rosiaf! Party bat* a "btiSiotrK I'dtHiwiKbip."" :» defiiwd mfhspter 2<1S«» «tf she Matiieipal Code, with jtny t'iiy el,:*ie,l idficiaf tn ihe 12 mouth* K-lWi- ihe (.talc ti»i; K'DS k signet!-"

If yes, please identify :«ekv,v the nanu-<sl ofsurhCuy circled oiTtctalUi aad dea.etihe such rel»ti<M:.:;btn(sb

SECTION 8% -- DISCLOSURE OP SUBCONTRACTORS A NO OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Oi.schv.titt- <http://Oi.schv.titt->, l*a:t> remit ibseloae the ttatute afld bi;i.im»s address oTcaeh smIvimi ravin:. glKirtury. bsbhyKt. 3eci>t:nta?n. otsxiiliant .and a.ry ultktt |>etSOii or entity *ho«t the Disi^osh;^ P.iny ha* retained of ••.-•.! -sis. to mrtia ;n .ronrtwtie-rs with ::ie Matte;, as wcii as the i.>aliai'C o!"itf- relO'U'Rsh'p. »r,d the total aitiOaiU of the fees paid or estiro.ned to be patd The, DiscWtns; Party i*. mrt (vqutfed to disclose-euipbvcci who arc paid solely through *be IW.lostni". Party'- regular payndl.

"Lobbyist" irKtan* any pvtitw of unity who eitdeauhes H> lj»r;i.JCT£e- 3«y hvr.sbmve. w administrative aefson On br-b.Vf nl'srty per.t.<»n «r entity oilier thai:.- {I | a nol-foj-Cirofrt c.'itity. On art OTipaid ha*."*-, orfj* himself, "bobby isf also means any person or entity ttv.y pari 0'.' vetmve - dtstics 8* ail eiiipls.yee of ttuothei iiteludcs uftdertiikinr; -to iafluenre arty h^isfeliv:- nradniitttsiranvr act tin.

II" the t>tr.fl<.!*iat!. Patty is uueetlitti vkheOiCf a disctOSwre b rNpiircd undsr ibis See lion. Ihe nt^-li.stn.i» Pa-iv tnust erihet ask (he City wdtetberdfecl-Xstire is repaired «tr tn.tlio w ri:seh->:.ore.

Name (indicate whether	Bus hi ess	Redationahip to- Dtsciosisg Party	re* (indicat	e whether
retained or anticipated	Address	tsiibconirai.'Sor. attorney,	paid of es:	im:*it<;dJ \'f)Tr\:
to be retained)		lobbyist, etc.}	""hourly	or "i.h.d." is
				not "4i acceptable response.

Retained; Roland* R. Acoita 10.30 w. Chicago A*tu 3rd R C*«cnf». U,60642 A ay. \$15,000 (est)

(Add sheets if necessary 1

Checl; here jj"tfic Disclosing Party ha.e not retained., nor expects to retain, any such person* *ir enlttsey.

sicno.N v - ctRTiFtc \no.NS

A. t'fHJRT-ORD!¹.RT¹.f> CHILD SUi'i'ORT COMPLIANCE.

Ifstder Municipal Code Section 2-92-41 5. substaniial owners of business entities ih&i contract with the City roust remain it! compliance. \t i:H ihtir child support obi it; a it tins throughout the ituninnrTs term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly awv. Ift% my more of the Disclosing Pany heen declared in arrearage on any child .stippiirj obligations by any Illinois conn of e*>mpc.-i,-iit jurisdiction'.'

Yes X No No petson directly or indirectly owns If)"/, or more of the Ptjietosisis Party.

ii "Yes." has the- person entered into a couti -approved agreement for payment of all support owed ami is :hc person i»i compliance with thai agreement.'

i Yes; No

B f'URTHUR CliRTIHCATIONS

1. Puisu^ou ;c» Municipal Code Chapter 1-23. Article i ("Article 1"\M which the Applicant should COiiSijh for <IV.fmc<j lerres

(e.g.. "'doing. busiftes.%") and le*, tl retptsrennerjist, if the Disclosing¹, Patty submitting ihi.s i:DS is tite Applicant and is doing business, with the City, then the Disclosing Party certifies tis ioliffws; (j) ia-.tiher the Applicant nor sny controlling person is Curre-•;»)>• indicted ctr charged wttli. or h:;s .-sdmmed gytii of. or has ever been convicted of. or pt.-ieed roviJcr supervision for. any eritmstal oifcn.se <http://oifcn.se> involving actual, aiu-iopEed, <>- conspiracy to commit bribery, thefi. fraud, for:,;eiy, penury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City oc any sisuti agency; a net fit) the Applicant Mncl-cTSfiands and acinowleds.es <http://acinowleds.es> that compliance with AiStele I tscontinuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: if Article 1 applies to the Applicant, the permanent c-omptiante timeframe-, ht Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timefimitie* in ccr,tltcations 2 and 3- twktw.

Pajje -1 of 13

2. The Disc'uisii'i^ Party :irtsL i'-th.s l'»i--<!o.sir:T P*rty i* a iej'al entity, ail nfvhow. pmwss or ett-riws. identified ;n Seeiioit ii 15 :;ti-. : -:f>S:

- a. sue uyi (Vesrsiily demurred se.speoded. p<\;pij>rM lor debrtfmem. declared *rittlif:»«tifr or vohrntanly cuctudct! bor.i a::y transactions by any tedcjal. -'-tt or lrM.\t> unit ofgotertMnew:
- b have nor. within a. fivt>)«ar period preceding (hi* dale »ni«s 1115S-, he*:i ewavscteul «»J a enromal often*:, adjodt'.cd guilty, or had ft civil judgment rendered sgainst ?herm »r> conncstmr. with
 obiaiiititif, atietiiptiiiy, o^: e. ..>: pertormirig a public ifedej-jj. utrtlc of local j uraitiisc lion or
 eor.tra«! i:ruler a public ir:i:is.veiiu;t; a vsir'atici!: ul' federal or stale SrttitluS? Statute*-: iiuud; emhez/lctstejit; th-siu iorge-ry: bnHi-ry:
 f:i}..tfii..niorvor lies-tritsimu «d'record*: male Kit; lake maicMeais; or receiving stolen property:
- e. are rt<»! pre scatty indicted fur. ot vntiuualiy •»» cjvilly chaired by. a govcuutteatril canty (lcdetal. stab: or lo::aJ) tvuh «o-iK»itt!:;» st-.y t*f the offeiif.es <http://offeiif.es> set forth ist elanie B.-.b. of this Section V;
- d. (me. ttov. vfithift * five-year period preceding the date of dv-s fjlVS, had-on* or ntr,r<? pnhl?c itx;iis:5eno:js (ledetti. s'ate o. Ucalj terminate* for cause or default: aoj
- c. have no:., wtllor.- a fitvi year period preceding the dtite Ol li'n.-. HD.S. been convicted, jdjtid.acd ffaijty. or found ItaWc in a eivil proceeding, or in any ertrain-al or civ it action, tiielttUot}? tie I son* COOCirfninp. <?fl«.-ironrr.er.wl vmlsicwtrm. uuartutcd Sty the t'ity or hy tire trder.it <htp://trder.it> go vsrr.m»".n, state. 01 iiiy othci unit ofhxal government.
- .>. The cttr^licailis.-r.T. :i> !.uhp:ir.s v 4 arul "S cimeCE'ii:
- die Disclosing Party:

any "c*uou-icUtf" <i>we.u:iit{: wi. extractor «".? subcontractor tied b> the J)i--elosir-:» P.'r=.y in cuoticcdoii wish the Mailer. siKthrdim;. but not limited to ail perr-ons ot legal entities disclosed under Section IV. "Di-.ttttMif-e i>f Suhcontraclois Sod Oiliei Retao'.ed Parties"):
any "Affitiarrd l-.risiy" i meant tin a parsam or canty that, directly «r indirectly: eotitrol.-- the ItiwVonjr P.viy. h ceiMmlled 'r. the. Pi losing Party, or with the IXecbviinf. Party. i;r.o:cr Cimtiuoii eoaiad of 3ii«>si:y- pct>os "r crv.ity. Indici.". of conijoi incsode.. whhoot limitation:. in'.erKiel.it>s; irianaycirtcci; <.-i u%vr:cr:rt{!i:v. identity of)titcre.-:.s a civ at; faultily ttlcOtbei'S, S:i.i;ed 5^e> laics :rml e^nptnent; coir.mnti u«e. <>>!"t;mployeeN; or ongant/^itron of a h-a.vine.ss- <http://h-a.vine.ss-> entity loii«wirtj-< ti'.e t"ietiglh;!ity of a business .»rv:>iy :■. < do f iisint-vs with federr.! or .stats or toi-j- t^ovcmzocrtJ. ir.cludt^j* die <:ity. asijii; sut>«anit:<Hy the- sftttte ri?a«tt|ter.iew. ownership. orprincipaH ss ttie imtlijihle e.tttMy>; w ith resecet u> CfrMifietojr.. the ie.-tV: Afilli^icd Hutity rvteaiss a pesson or entity linn dirc\ dy or indirec-tij eooitols the Con-.-^ciet. :s eonnoiled by it. or. with the Coatractoi. is thidet i^rnnvr control of anoshet peiSort <<r redUy;

• »ny Tcsponssbk* ttiTteia! ot tbe =>iscii.-.:;-.iv,- Paify, any t'i'.-r: tractor or any Allili&titd t'air.y of a ay of h«r oiTtcbh. Hjejit ot employ tf «ftbe nise.!^«.«r:» i'^rty. any f.ositrartor or any Atltliaicd Kn3:!y. O.Ciitii! p.usuaut to ll:c driei.lie.l ^s* aijthi.ifiitiiliotl 01"Ct iVip`.'nssb;i; offJCird «f thi' <:<,-..'>«-. -if •* P.try. ^rsy t'ttasraeUiroraiiy A'lltiated l:tslt:y fe.iileelively *A^Ctbts"i.

IVe 5 of i}

N;-iihci-the f>>:.: \blacksquare -i-ti. t»uciv. iwf j.i.y </0*?iav U'-)\;!•: ;' .i:ty Affiliated I..-: .1;, ol' either die !>is<:!os-,it.* Parly «.«• 3.1.2V t-'oauacio; nor any Agents have, dunm;. the- live years before the date this. KDS >* signed, r.r, u'ttJt respect in a Conttaetut, an Affiliated Jjjntity. or »rj A ftwoicd fruity of y (Ajoir,rcior duruie iitc five years-before rhe date of such C\:eerudiijV Mr Affiliated f ji;:ty*^ contract or cutrapeitieru in cwrntectitwi with the Matter:

- (». bribed oi attempted lo h:il>e. -.m been cotsvwtied or adpidttcd ^ut&y of bnhcry or attempt! ft?; to bribe, a public officer or employee, of the Ctsy, the .State of fttirnts, or ar.y agem-y of the federal! rmvKmmfni nt <M'-:<riy slate o; local government is the Uisited Statics of America, in that officer's e-r employee's official capacity;</p>
- h. agreed ot colluded with other bidders. pmspsciive bidders, or been a party to any sue*)
 Ctgrcenutal. or beer; convicted or ;isirt(ri^erf .why of rtjW.eiw.i ■■>r Collusion ajSloa.:: aidde/< or proactive bidders, ir> restraint of freedom of competition by iijt/ecmedt to hid a fjted ps-.ec: or <Mbonvise: or
- c. made 2ri admission of such roadarett i1:»s<:rihcil ;t; a. or h. .show thm i> u lOitter of jccosd. bj', have nnl been pm seen led fa" soeh cowtud; or
- d. v««bred rhe provisoes of Mtiiueipal '-ode Section 2-^'2-hlW (t.;% ur;; Wage Ord-.tiam-o j.

• . Nci'sher tin: DtM:i»t.tiw, I'srty. A t"fihated Jin thy e-r t>r.l«ct»-ir. i>r .vr.y of ih-eii ti'sif-ioyees. «>ffieiai>. afveats or panrtnv is barred from eorifwcitn.); ••vhh .ip> unit of state or local government as a resui: «f cayajTi'sii' it) or bring convicted off 11 htf-riftgiitp is . iolatioa of 720 ILCS S/33K-3; {1) bkbsotuttiy,. in

viohsti'i-t of 7[:]. :: S yfyiV.~; • t >'< i ar'iy s.roiai i<:ieiii.f of any t^aie uftbe United States of America that coulciftS the same c!e:;ienis as the {•flense ol' hid-rijjS'¹¹?* bid-rot;;ti.rsy.,

5.. Nether the iiiseb^ii;;? Parly nnr anv A Hlij.Jied hoiity i-)iiied *.-t! aOy the liifiifif :vijr lis!.: Htatrifairted by ihe Oi'ficr of Foreign Assets '.. ontroi of the t-.S. Depatiincutof the Treasury or tl-.c iiuiv.au http://iiuiv.au of tryfeisiry and Seeorhv of the U.S. fC|)a>50tCl« of Coinuicte or then >ttecea>or>r Iha SjpcciaHy r>esi^oaJcd K:uio:;ti!s i.?*l. the betaied IVi>o:is LLsU Hie Urtscivfied l.i-a. the Kn<«y l.isl ar.d the r>cbaried t-tst.

rt. Tnc niselssiTttt Party tiivdrtsrjindss-nd shall iOinply 'X-.'.h the ajrplicable iciiLiiicnieriLS of {.Itaptirj!. •T-55 (faMtislai.ivs I'-tspecter General?. 2-5f> <<nspvCUn <>euerai:. and 2-1 ><> <(>ov<:cjim<rit:d l-tibtesj .if (be reJi/okinc? Cade.

7. Vi IJiscbwastg Pany is tin.'.bfr- <i> eeni'fe t-:> n.i>y of th-.: ah»vc :-.;a!emc-.US isl =iits I'yti H <f ui!iicr <'cri?liea.ii?r.Ai₁ the T>i«;hvi:n«: Pririy p^ust explait bofo*:

shwic it- iii" 13

If tin.- kite:.-. "NA." iiie \void <file:///void> "Noue." or no seSpoS::c af.pcar- lb:.' bi;~s a::-:>ve. ii :viV.: ".' coTtchisivoly presented thai die DiichiMiU'; Party eotiiltad to U>c above :.lj!er5K".iU-..

iS. To iiie bes'. .'• ihe t)i*.-hmn;: Party's, kac-s. 'edr/.: after :e2M>sitJde impalry, ilti loihr.v tn.it <http://tn.it> is a complete hst ol'aU current eoipktyces of ihe Oisci-aiie" Party who « ere. of ;<«>' time Coring the 17-mi-nth period preceding the execution date of at* K1>S. an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of {..'ti.iia.eu <http://%7b..'ti.iia.eu> (if ftone- tftdicate with "S'.' -\~ or ~n,-.ne"*}.

v. I'o ihe best of \iic I>istlosing. Party's kiM'w ledge after rea.soa.ible inquiry">http://rea.soa.ible>inquiry, ihe frMowins t> «

complete list of a!" eifts thai the Disciosi::;:, Party iui.s irive-: or caused to be «rive». at assy li«JHr during the

1 7 -rrwmtb pi-nod preceding ihe exceeiinn dale of Shi* 8:1 >\$. lo in: est.-jdoyce. or cieeu-d O; appointed

official. 0[!] the- City ol" Chicago. For purpose* of this slateuient. a docs not include: <i) any tiling sr.atic generally avertable- to City employer* or so i.hr genera) public, or frit food or drink provided in the eootsc o.f oifk'usi t :ty tiuinicss and ItavMij?. a fvtail •. a lite «?f h:wi than per nreirderM < if iWTCte. indicate <vtt!-. -NrA" in "ttcnC'i. As to arty gtft listed brlotv, please ul.to Irst the xuwe of the City recipient.

sjeise

{' ChRTIFK.'ATIOV Of STATUS AS FTMaScUL INNTITUTION

- I. The Disc lost «r. Parry certifies :h.-n <hc l>hrlosinr. Party (cheiri one)
- is v. is tsOi

a 'TtnanctVi; ir.*iiw;c.n* a? defined itt Kceium 2-t7.,;J5S(ht oi':he Municipal Cade.

7. If the JJiscl.voftg Psny tS a fttwr.eul instant son, then she (>ischi.<«t<t Party pledgers:

"Wc are not and wilt ttoi bc-coise a prodatofy lender as defined io Chapter 7->2 of die Municipal t":j»V, We. amha pledge that none « foist affiliates i*. and twin: of thetii will biCOAK:. a predatory tender as defined »n Chapter 7->7 ol':he. Municipal Code. We uodetstand dial heeonttr.g a predatory leader or h-.-comittji *0 affiliate of a predatory lender mat re.:a:si in H-.e Sos*. i>f ihe privilege of dotr.ij bcsiness is:iii the C :'.;,.*

U' :he '>rse!fisi:i;- Party is unable lo wake this pledge heeanv it orapy of ii_r affiliates (es delined in Section ?-:7-455 {;>) id"the Xfurocipal < "ode) :«. a- proddinsy letidei *i drift ihe nieaitifig of CHaptef 7-37 o.^r«h<- Municipal Coda, explain hrrv ratfeteh tuhiiliorud prices it ::eJ-e>s^ryj:

i^re 7 of !A

IJ Cic leite:-. "NA." Ih* vto/d "No/a-." t>f AO ?C\$}M>ttse appears on iii:- tines .ibov*. ;i will hr e<mr.lu*ivc!y peeawned thai tin: DiscJosii-.:? Party certified to die above si'stetiteots.

IX Ct*r<Tl?-'K.'ATtO^ Rd-OARDsNt; ;KTi:ki;XT IK CITY HUSINhSS

Anv word-; »r u-?:"> at« deimed so Chafer* 2~! So of die h-ietiietoa! t «u !mi the stsfjit meaning -a. hco used to this Part U.

! In m.-cordance wilb Kcctioii ID i?t the Muni-."pat t ude. Doe* a&> official of employee •aI*"""ic Ciry have a financial iaterraa in Ids or her ova name or in she aaiiic t'»f jtoy <;iltet y.-.-rxStt or ei:'l> to the Matter'1 Ye* x

NOT !- !: If you cheeked "V«" to Item D.5.. proceed to he<tii>-1).2. jtml 8>.e. Ff yoo vk<W*N«" to Item D.I., proceed f;> Part f-:,

2 Unlet* -sold sHirsoatr.t to a process of competitive bidding, ot i>ihc>vi.-.e. pertained, no City cletced official or ceiployee shall have a (uvntcisl ".rvteresa in his or her nv. rs v,«inu- -it in the nani* of any ether pursue <« enti'.y i:i the posehaSC of any property thtt. (i> ttsion£> to the City, or<ti» « sold for me* or atoTr-Kstentr:, or«ni} i.s void by virtue of tegpi jj.;ocess at the suit of the City (collectively. "C'Mv Propery Sale" i. Con partition for property taken pursuant to the < 'riy's etriffeot doi'data potver doc-, oot constitute Una rsc i;.d iriJcrcst within the tneatJtr>«: of this Par; ?).

litest Ihe Mauer ho.uUc a <**ity Pcojjeny Sale?

* Yes \V.

-t. ff you cheeked "Yes** to fter.i D.l-. provide she {icrrtr-s and hii<ittrs-n addresses of .'he City officials, nt employees having in tit ituefcil atid identify the nature- of rojrti irie-esv

Name-

itsisirvrss Address

Nature; ul lijlere.-.i

-I. flie I'tisdoMtij? Pans fanhc.' certifies!. Ilwi pr»>h,bi»sd finaticiai oiie-.rsr in the \ {alter ndi he acottirt:.! by any City ofIteial oc employee.

H. i FS1 it'll ATm>N liVXiARDINCi SI.AVUKY ! ;•: \ fSI'SINftSS

i'iea-.;: eiieei. I. ct L\ beif... {f the Disc.L^ifijt Party che::^* 2 ii riisv'-'-sr^ Party must dispose pahiw ot »n aa aiitschmeni iii this t';l)S ail ialbnsatiuu fc^uited by parsjJt.tp'h 2. Failure to

l'-j;.v o -.>f !e

 $MHSiply wish \ llwsc \ di-*.-\} iis; ur.: requfcviaet U* may not construct and rottrac; entered min v.-ts? if the \ to the tit value of the t$

. ^x..¹ 1** losing l>»rt> verifie* that the fjtsrtnjiing Party ha* searched any arid all records of ihe i>«sd««,isi_tj. I\wiy and a«iy ant! all pjedeirrssor entities tc:-atd:n₃-: rocctTi'ls of ifive>:stte«u.s or prolii.s iteri tdavcry or s&ve&rfdcf jttstiiawf policies durriirti tite .slavery era itncltidii:^ imtaiaitcc policies isiiwd (o slaveholders thin provided cwer^c lor i-ataajfc so or fojuty or death ofrhctr slaves), and ihr Hisclosivii; l*arty has found no SCch i'tCurd.s.

.-• "'he nissctos'rng fitly verifies Jhat* as tt result of cCoduciinp the search iii step i above, the Dtseloianj: Party has fott-ivd teetmls of inve^itttftis or snihts fmtt: «l3vc*y «•» slaveholder titsorarxe pnisdes, The IJiseU-.sins Party verifies that the fo1k.v,'i5!!< .isnstttiites full thselotfttre of all inch records. iiidudsrig th;: nai-tes of »*> an si aft slave* nr slaveholders, dericr.hed in those feCvrd.s:

si:< 11 <> \vt - c i i<nut a i ions k<>k fedkkai.j.v fumifj) matters

\OTiK <file:///OTiK>: If the Matter is federally funded, compxv this Section Vt. It (fc« Matter is not Jiderstiy funded, proceed to Sect ion v\i. {••orparnow.tofthist Sec lion VI, tsx crvxl "is allocked hy tire ('sty and proceeds of fori oblryaliott-s nf fii* Citv are uot federal fajMiintr,

A "f.iRTlfiCATION KK<;.-MtnSKG LOItSVIS'ti

I. List below:ho jtaroes of 'J.lpersons or entities iv-gwiercd under rhc federal Lolihv.t.e Di*eh.sore Aet <tf I W5 wh» have trade lohhyi>ji eotitaefc behalf ofrhe f.t.Vckistrtp. Party -.voh resrieci to :a.- KiriUei, t.-\d J sheei.¹; r: e.e;:ev-.a •.!

ill" P-.- eXfVkoahon appears or bt-gi»i. on the lines rthvve. or if site letters; " N A " m if the ivOid "None" appears the area in the l>L~:-Ios«ig Party merits the; NO person* nr entities ;e«iste.red under the f.rt{*,Dise'nsure Art of lhave made Johttytng coma els oi» kuli:df of the Disiuusin^, r'^ny wiiu i-cspeei to the Mafier.)

UisCios::ie Party h:ts nes spetU add will not e.xpod *!»>• federally appropriated futHJs v pay any persoft o: eiUsly ksiird tn fant{<t\iph A.l. above tor his or h<tf toWryin!!- 3Kljv»r;es of 50 pay any persoo or eittii lo nr.ncti.-c <http://nr.ncti.-c> or. {ttie«jpt to inlicence r.o oftk'cr or cinjtloyt:^ ofstoy aeeoey, as rleftnod hy appheable fr.oetal Jaw. a ntntther it'Covgtcf*.. ea Ol'Jjeer or cmplove* of Cott^resr.. an employee yf ri triomher oft utsgyexs. «t cnr>t>c:c»ton ivh tire avvan.1 of a-ny federally faitdedeontract. msLioi; a«\ :ede.'al}y tuadcd.tp.mi or ».K.n. enteiiijir into any eco?erative atpCement, r.r <» extend. eonUr-.uc. renew, afitceii. or modify are. federsjiy funded contriic-l. grutit. loan. *>r rooperaiive sgreianent, .t. ".'be Ui->vk>>:ug i'&fly vtii Submit an updited tei(ȣcfi!tou a: Ui* end of each valet! dat guard-? in u hi'ch there t-ceurs any event tJini roaiietiaily sficcii; the. aeeuiaey of the r-.taientctil* a ltd uifuriaatturt :.e[:]. lonh in rtetr/.graphi \.i. and A.J. above.

A, the Dueinstrtg Party certifies that cither- (i'l it i« not «n oi jtani/attondescrified in section $501 < cH4j^{f}$ the Internal Re-eecoe Code of 1 > S6: or (ii> it is ast grgaituaiioii described in «aici> 501te')t;;'i ofilac In-circd Revenue Code of tVh'h but has not etly.a^ed arid will iiot eiltjafie its. "I.i*fe!>ywg Activities*'

Solie);;;1 office in-circle Revenue Code of tvn n but has not euglared and will not eligane its. "1.1"1e:>ywg Activities"

5. If She f>beh>Stt>£ Party :S die Applicant, ihe Uisehisu^ Party must obtain cvttsficatioas. equal sit i. jttu aad stihsiaince to{twagraphi. A.l. ttnou^h A.4. above lr«M:t all subcOntraeMtts. before: ii awards any ttubcoairacl and th-.: Oiselosinp. Party ma\$i n-.:tt:i::sin ail such .sithtvontraetcws' certifications (<••ikvi dotation of the Mrtstegt and inutt to.il* <http://to.il*> c such reP.:tVatio«i-? promptly available to she t '.hy upon rreiue-st

ii. ci-iin>-icA'3"o^?H;A*s*>i\c rot; a* i mim ov.Mi.¹.; (MWXTUNiTY

If the Matter is federally funded, frdervil rfftuJatirrfix require ihe Applicant and" all yroposeti sMrKonlraetons l<s subraii tj-.,; h>ll<r-w.^sn£ iofcirnvtiSon *i'h their hid.--, or in %'rili»>£ at the owice* -!'-f flejtotialioiti.

!== die t)is;;ki-i«ij: Party the. «ps>!i::;;c!"

Ves No if ••Yes." answer the three uaeSli^rs Sr-clone:

1. Hrsve y.ii.i dev.-loiksI and dts eii;.; h:t.vf k-i 'lie rtM'-rmalive actior pmyjumi porsti^n; to .spplic.nhii* !>dersi re/jida.tir.ns-' (See-? fPR f\,rt Yes N-o

2. Have yuti "iled will; ::ie Joint Ke.piM!*i:ie. t'(*n;r::!uei.\ i!ie Director of Ihe Oiiiee. ci' federal Contract Compliance Prov-rarrs, r,r the I'.iiual t-ljnjiloyoicnl Opportunity Commi.«ti»n »ti reports dite an der the applicable 05rot?, rt-owlnyraents"

^ Yes rVO

 Have you partkipated in titty previou» eonlra.••'.:. v* •.t;hetit«rrw:Js subject to toe eegttal ujirrorCusiiSy claii.-.-e Yes N'o

!r"y«u chccUnl "No'~ to ct-Cr iioyi 3. ot '2. above, please p-vvide att cxp'raaattCtTi:

Pajje 10 of 1.1

section vii.. ac:icno\vi.kik:mkms.c:ontkact incorporation COMP! IANCK. PRNAI ! li;.S. DISCI OSt Ri:

'fit,- Oisck«.ias I'arty tintfe-fr-ia-ad* ii-.nl <http://ii-.nl> artrcc- sbst:

A. •ilic WO?ricath-«tsi. tfcckKttfC*. and aeSrrKnefedfMrtoiS?. co-.K-v.ned http://co-.K-v.ned iw this, HfJS will heeoete pari id'any eoril.::-.:i other &gK>cm«n (between the Applkaftl and- the C«y is connection wkh dts Matter. tvhe.liicr proceietiieai, Cky assisuwec. or other City aetien. and are arterial mdtircmcutK to the City's «eeytk-rt of a:iy eoit tract or I'i^ri!!, other acuoii with ropect to the Ma tier. The Di>eloMti?. Party undentftud* that ;iioas! comply with all statutes, cvdctaacr*, and rc^Iatiott* on u-liich this Ki>S >s hased.

:1, 1 h* '• ,t.v'ii <ir-vonnr,lcnfal i'Oih'es and ("aotpaifto 1-5nrincin.it <http://l-5nrincin.it> * hdi'stanceM. Chapters 1-1*(>urJ. 2-10-1 of ihe Municipal Cod*, impose certain dttltet. and ohhr.;.->«tr>oso.; person* or entities seefe:ns; Cite eoitUucte. eeorfc. hustnoss.ofjraii.sae!ions. The full «cx. of these oid^nce* and z srairiir.;-rtroRrans feav&ifehlc

bf.e at tyw* ffamfchtgas},.orgJlibivj, arcd nay ftjso he obtained irorw the Cily's rSoarii of l^bsc;,. ?4ft V

 $\label{eq:second} Sed_{JV}vr', i, St.. Suite 500, Chicago. It. o06f<U.U2>U*.96H>. The Dm-tado* Parry eor</br> f, ||v • eeh she j.pptii.-a, Kt* ordis-atii-es,.$

C. If the City (JctetJiiiues- that rsny i, fof, provided to -in, H!>\$ k false, inconipklc Of ifi3eC::-aie. ranv contract Ofotl»crat} ?reeneat in Conner f.nn with which it >c *.ih.ait»cd way be- rescinded or he toid or xoidoble.artd the City may puttnte any remedies osdw the coot-jet of as-reeniraf (if not rescinded. o? \oi<J). at law, or in equity, welodipp. (e-ftStUithig she »i-te.io.sti>y Parly's panfctpatioc. in the Manet" acd/or dci-hawy to allow the Di>.-!osto* ^rty lo pstitctpato in other it ansae! ions tviil: km Civy Semedu.-. a: •a» iwr: l !>.lses;atet!:erii of material feet i»a.v include nistntcniunr* and art award !«< the Crty of treble da triage*,

l> fr i.- the City* policy to wake, this docaitie.-tl available to tiie public or. its IfliorttCl sue xtutof ujmii reciues;. Some or all of tiie information provided or ?his EDb and any ahacltOJeats to th* SOS riiiv be niadc available us thecabSk on the internet, in response-to a r-recdom of bfonaa:;on Act recfaest. o: e,u,env,e "ty eoiupUainj: and sdi-aiitrt this !:.!». the Drsetofdne :-a/t_{y waiv}CT and release- any po:,>,hi_ct is* is or claims which it may have usranwi the City in connection with die puhUo release ..rmVomtduort «<m»netf oi this POJv and also ajiihorizes tile < ':(y to verify tire accuracy <!(T.30v tiifotnulmn sukmiucd i.a this tⁱⁱ>S

i:. 2 he inK«-«iatK>r.provi(h;d ic this t-:i)S ra.ist ^e iejit ciim-ni so the c-.cv.t of chatvuci, Hie Oisclo-dn* Pa-iy rotis.- sapplottem this JiDS up to the time She Ciiy trsie> i.,ti.jfl oo ihe M*J!fr. If the Matter k {1 t-ontni-ct l.«eiag hsn.liwl by the City's Dep-srirsiew ofProcorewotl &:% !ee:., the Sfeefosrne Parly in^si i^ditte thi* btyS^lhe COtitrae. wjttirw. NOTK: With $r_{<ih}$,et -.o Makers ic^eet !o Artiflr I Jf Ciia^fier of tie Munret^! ("ode (itopostng PKRMA-NKNT INEIJCIBHJTY for CCttaot tinecilted otleososh the itiiorutation p^v'^ed hervin Te^.rdifttt eliitifeilw nest be kept cttrrenl! fCo i- k.nser* period. .-'N^iicd b* Chapter 3 -2." ao<! Sr-ehon ?-i>-i0:.d of the Mtr.ejp^i Hode

1 he l>5>c1osio« Party rtrptreser.ts and v.ai»a»t-s that:

P*j*e 11 f! !.>

I';--, ..''^.-;:.-;ri5.iri;' -'.-.My is nv- dctiiftjwai >^ pt <<.-.r.y Li:-. ai';:.;i:!^.H'ieJ i>> d^i: ! Timor¹. UfpyftiDC!':! i>:' Be^ri;,..; i(,f an- the i)isel<!S;l^ Party or «.* Aibi^iesl rifiitlie-. tidirMfiun'il iii paying .toy fwttr. fee. m or iM'rie: ei-artrc owed H: the Cslv 'Ow\ ilKitxbit.. bid tort knitted to, a!! water Cfr.V^'Of.. ,c-.iOi chsr.v., St-certm' .'cess, paiiu-e ticletv rt.<opel<y KA'es or «?'.. > la>.e>..

tf rx. Ds^cletsjoa Party is the Appfc?<ib the «H.:->t>.vi»j: Tuny and its AtTd«o«ed iCnihtet will ttol no? rwrn-tu then witniortuuva-fs lo use. *w facility listed hv she l.'.S. tr.:' A. .«< iac fedend ti«e>wd*1?;,i-:c;. Is,,; SyWeot CM'.' S*> juai/.tatnMl by ihr t.'. S. Getters! >etv«o. A<i-.-,tnt:.iraiKKi.

;* J If the f>rsctJ>«j!j' Tatty r. ibe Applicant, the 0!-4;kisfrsy, Party wsK obtain frvtit city s.t.eif4aoivv.d>eowfr.set<«s; h»«d <» to fcr toted it err.f.---*unn m hi. She Ma:r« cc-mfieet»>t.v. e«««: m .o«rt ;it-,d ;.»i-'s-;:.aof.-. those in f.a«il ;ibove ^d tvsil net. v, ithisut the :-o;i >.ejS.Uen eoxtwro o: tiw Or;.. twe a.ty Mich etJiTUririttf&ubeoiitfacKi: that doe?, r.oi provide r-.a-cb coni&atioife or that the '•>:•.. t'o-in.-' ;-'.t:tv Has ie.i»»m lo believehas ttot \$w«<. tded «r eatnuv: pti»% H*e r. .ilidsd ecrti I sessions.

NO'S V₄. U iho Dt-Jtclo-ang Party cajinot eeildy as tu -Sny of t.h« herw in $F \sim i$, oi lei. :)S>ove. ir e\platir||I>ry -Utrowii'. itfjsl. be attached ti. litre ft>S

$< t.K t |H(. \setminus I H) >$

finder [>.«:::: ky ot'pertaty, the pc:-. •>< M.ei,*/l*:-Soiv: (! j warrar:!-. lur.l ItosSsc :> suiiSiKiked «0 - ^ • .. = e t?tK I'OS and Appellor A iif 6fv-iefibh" on he -taif o:~i*c Wiseio'.tny c'«K - . s.ftdte.i v.^rramis that .tit eerttfieaftorts and Mat«roc«» COPlai»e4 >ft »hi5.1.D.S st«d A;t?emJt\ A -id ^pp'i.;-rjMr>> are low:. aefttJate arid eompk'te of »lte date fomhwhed to the t.'iiy.

f p.i-j-a-n ci'ipmeiiL IXt v'nivt/or iv:;e Haaie Dtxrtosirt;: i'aity >

-;Surn Oeie)

Kebi! C.dr .- tiTjftt or name oi'peisosi »ie.atwyt

\tiS.i:,Ij:f

• Pitntl or tj -e ttik of pe;iS)ii •d^Os'ti;;

r-!Med :.'i>iO !m h.vf<>re u.ie i<fo* Ii ⁻¹ , *'•*<6 CVJ** / tCotsrdv i'X	- "istalei
--	------------

j^otarv ?'iiri!:f

'. 'i'ii;!iriHti\'7i eXpiiC--:

lfti n«tti iltln-^

Of fiCiAL S8.AI MEUNfM U'AlttNCE MGlary I^jKic - St«e a! r.anw» Co<TBil*sion txpges- Sep 5. 20t7

city oi* cif u \\<;o tXON'OJIK O (SOLOS bKK S'I'ATFMFNT AND At I'IDaVH AIM* K.N I) IX A

I'Amii.i.m. KCi.A'tmNSirift; with suxteo city oki-kiai.s anu oiipakimfnt hi: \ns

This Appendix is U« be Completed only by f» the Applicant, arid (I>) asty leg*? entity which has a rlirrri tmnmhip interest in the ApplkaiH exceeding ?.5 percent. U is not in hi- completed by any togal entity vthich hat only an indirect ouijcrstiijj iafettt hi Ihe Applicant,

Itader Municipal Code S«twMU«IS, the niselortmR Party tflwadiVcltwe vehssber sacl» l>L*de-«=np. Party tit uny^Apjtlk-able l'any'* of goy Spouse or IVvowmu: Partnerthereof curt ently has a • a'ariyiiai tdaue.i-isU"£~u-itli .toy elect-.-*! eiiy offtcbi '<:=: a depurtisesli head. A "fsrftHiof

relationship** exists it. as of the .Sale iht:. KOS is signed. ihrUtwhwias P-sityor any-Apj«tieable f'aft>"i.tr*)yS;VJose or Ttorrtero'c runner thereof ix related to tile may.::, «ay aJde»-»stc«'.. ihe city clerk, sheci*y treasureroratiy city depst'cueni beadss sjwusetv dome*tic. jxitutef ui as 'joy oi Ute follow^, vvfcedw by bJ<.XH* or a«.I«|H"«n: pareat. child, btolhe:-or si-«e?. aom •-.(yncfc, rsiece or nephew. trrane;>;te!ii. grsathilikl f^efdn-few, raotherralau-, «wi-«vlavv, daayjiUS-b«-ia«>. ^lather or tnenmothar, step"tn or .<icr«"b«shter. siqAuouter or stepsister or ftdf-hrother or Half-xsKter.

"AppheaWc Patty* istcaftsOlall executive olVtoets of ihe !X-*:h»si?ij: fatty fcaed b Secdoo JI.B.I.a. if the tK-tcfestrt? Party is a cKiporrjlton: al l partners of the UiscJosi^ Party,, il'the. IJbckwintr Party is a rserter J partnership; a» t^neiai pannenr ami iiotuod panaeri of the "f"f>c"osia«: P-irty, if the Disci* winjt Party is a buttled oarloeiivSi.iY. aU nw-tUuers. M»rs£iof. fr-temherti an.i rtsewbers <d trie Disdosttva Party. »t 'he Disclostof, Party t.< a Shnitcd !:abH:i.yci>;:!passy. (2\z>l\ prirtnpal officers ofthe l"hsdo*TOj£ Party, taxi IS) iiiy' pefMtei Saviiti; nKTewait a 7,5 prttsn-J ownen>hij: interest in tiie Disclosing Party. "Priisri-'.ai offices*** titans the rsesitlcat, chief <*i)ffsaft\6 officer, exerom-e dwtwtor. dttcf fioatscbl olHecr. treasurer or Sexa'rary of a Id'-d-rrrfljiyor any |->.-.3i*m escie:^in^. sinriiar ;ro*homy,

'>;*-- ihe i JisvWa ir t'xiy or any ~Aj»p!•«=>'**' Pany" or «qy Sjwjtwc or!). .moth: ParUv.- theacu; ear: eotly have a. "fcroili;il netttiiM'.-vhqt"' tvtlh an alceitai eiiy iiiTicia] or deptrrtment head*?

Y.-- \ No

If yes. piessc idem; fy helou* OM'ac nancantl bile ofsodi persott ("2} (be istaMe <M* the sepi entity which *ucfi pcr₂u.in is confteeted: {It) the name, awl thK of tShedceted oiy olllefal »«• de;«nf«cr.t head to «.-IK»m s«r.h]vr!«ci itv. a l'ajwdrjj rc»aini»»'hip. at>d(-si the preei-*e naJitreofNttcb CawiUa' :dattoa,sbi|».

PaiN S'of n

CIIYOFCHICAt.O kconomk: i>isx;i.osijrf. s i atrment and affidavit AFPF.NU1X B

BUILOINC; OOIM' ;*:om.AWAwOM.I':M l,ANDLOk«>t:KRTIRCA'riO:\

This Appendix is- $i \leq I^*$ - completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any U&tt miiix which lias a dSurce* o«»nrrsb"p interest in the Applicant exceeding 7S iwtert (an "Owner'). It is ima to be completed by any legal entity which has only an iotiirvet ownership interest in the A|ipfiranj.

- I'ursi»« to Mli»ie't«il CoiSe Serf tort 2-1>t-t))0. is Ihe Applicsauoi any Owne* identified as a ixnldmj-; laxV seoflbw ur pmhlrm tod&wJ picsuani to Seclk«i'i 2-92-4 16 ofthe Municipal tWc/
- - Q^{Vcs} P] N^T" |\$T] rV.71 Applicable

r' (J) a?w.e. please identity hdow the luanc of the person of ki'ai coti.y «d»Sjtted as a built" ing code scoffta*- or problem isadkfcrd imd thensfdrei!. oi'tiic huit<}'nt><K buildings to which the pertinetit eode violations apply.

mujn<; am mis appendix k <:o.vni itutes AOi*owi,Ki>cMENT am» ac;kf:kmf..m that this axwumx n is incor wiratfd bv R«TlvIU-:NCl5 I NK), AND M ADI? A PART OF. THE ASStH .1ATFO EDS. AW THAT TMK REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPENDIX B ARK

subject it) the certification made under penaity of

PKRJIIRY ON PAtil. 12 OFTHE ASSOCIATED EOS

tDO NOT SUHMSTTH3S PACiM WIT1 { YOUR VA)\$. The purpose of Oris paw. is for yyu iv rccesufy y?«r EDS prior to *;fonhS:'y\ ro City Council or on the dare of do^nr. if'' nraMa tr. recertify trohfuHy. the Drsc'o^iiiU Party must coaspfcto & new UDS with correct or co.-TCCtt?:. iiif&miatiunr

RiiCERTH-IQVTION

ficncrailv. for use tvjtfe Ci.iv <http://Ci.iv> Council matters, No* <<?r C»*fv pm'-it^tticstts unless t^ptc^ai. Negotiated Sale ot"2^H1 -16 S. Green; 7jf!0? - It S Green; awl

This recordination is fating MturaiUcd b ttnttrffon with -->> S. QrtorfiH 2-a W. T?U> St. fidejsiifytlicMauerl UtuferpcoaUyofpajuty.ttepersonsigningbelow:(I)wrtrratsisthat he/she ss ntTthorbed to peccate this

EPS raxrtification on behalf of She l^scloMng "any. (2) •svammts that all ratification* and s<aicm«aH dutisinoa ni (be S^tostrtg Party ^ original KDS *te trite, accuose dfhJ txmtrkK: siofriKiiate furnished to the City ancconttruteto he tnte. accame sna complete as oi' the ente of this, nreertiticarioa. m*4 i\$) rwffinns its ticknow-Jedgniest!-?.

1.

-/7

Green Street nevetapmntt, U.C

iffim or type !cg."t! name of Dssdastnj; Pasy}

fJStfSn tare)

Print t?r type twine »>f sifewti>;y; Keith GiSes

Tdh; of signatory: Manager

Signed and avam to before -.sis on fdate i)A»^*j, 3*, "7 > by KchhGi5cr>^_ at "CcnnttY, l?lstw;

N'oatv Public.

Cotasflttswrn expire*:.

C^If!C^IM SEAL MtLhVDA LAWHtMCc Notary f-iiti- - Siste «t fffiaotj My Cemtrv-jsten £»-iires Sep s. U¹ "to m w v »» I»